DESERT PETROLEUM
Station #793

“* OVER-EXCAVATION AND QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
SAMPLE REPORT.

LOCATED AT

4035 Park Boulevard
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

NOVEMBER 24, 1995

BY

-WEGE -~
WESTERN GEQ-ENGINEERS
1386 E. BEAMER STREET

"WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95776

(916) 668-5300

DP793 EXCAV.RPT. 11/24/95



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
LOCATION
LOCAL GEOLOGY, HYDROGEOLOGY, & GEOMORPHOLOGY
GEOMORPHOLOGY

STRATIGRAPHY and GROUND WATER OCCURRENCE

SAMPLE RESULTS
UST SAMPLING AND RESULTS
EXCAVATED SOIL HANDLING
OVER-EXCAVATION RESULTS
GROUND WATER CONDITIONS

HEALTH AND SAFETY

SUMMARY
RECOMMENDATIONS
LIMITATIONS
LIST OF TABLES
1. SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
2. GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
LIST OF FIGURES
1. SITE LOCATION (AAA)
2. SITE LOCATION (USGS)
3. SITE MAP WITH FUTURE REMEDIAL LATERALS AND

EXCAVATED AREAS
GROUND WATER GRADINET 10/04/95

1=

TANK EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATIONS
OVER-EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATIONS
HYDROCARBONS LEFT IN SOIL

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Q0 =] v N

LIST OF APPENDIXES

REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE

LABORATORY REPOQRTS.

EXCAVATED SOIL PROFILING AND TRANSPORTATIONS
FIELD NOTES.

MW-1 PERMITS, BOREHOLE AND CONSTRUCTION LOGS.
QUARTERLY GROUND WATER SAMPLING NOTES.

Hogow

DP793 EXCAV.RPT.

b L=

10.

11.
12,

13.
14.
15.
ls.

11/24/95




OODLAND, CA 95776-6003
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GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300

CALIF CONTRACTOR # 513857 A CORPORATION
. REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS
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’

November 24, 19355

v

Mr. John Rutherford
Desert Petroleum

P.C. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93022
(805) 644-5892

FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Rutherford:

Taz following report represents our findings during the removal
of previously excavated soil from the fuel and waste oil tank
areas and the over-excavation of the pump dispenscr area at
former Desert Petroleum Station 793, located at 4035 Fark Blvd.,
Oakland, Alameda County, California 94602.

INTRODUCTION
Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) ocbhtainsd arid documented the
. necessary samples during the undergrcund storage tank (UST)
removal /fclosure (June 23, 1995). Seil contaminated with very low
amounts of gasoline range hydrocarbons was found benesath the pump
end of the regular leaded gasoline tank (TlA = 2 mg/Kg) and
beneath the waste oil tank (WO-1 = 3 mg/Kg. Benzene, Toluens,

Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEY) were associated with all samples
Caken and ranged from detection limite of 0.005 mg/Kg to a high
cf 0.16 mg/Kg of Xylenes from sample T1A, Figure 5 and Table 1
repregent sample locaticns and laboratory results, The
following report documents the activities that have occurred at
this szite since tank closures, June 23, 1995 through the
installation of MWL and subisequent sampling eof all monitoring
walls October 4, 1995,

LCCATION

Former Desert Petxoleum #793 is an non-active station, located on
the northwest corner of Lhe intersection of Park Blvd. and Hanpel
et 40635 Park Blvd., Oalclund, California, see Figure 1. Figure 2
is a portion of the U.S.G.S. Oakland East, photorevised 1980 7.5
winute guadrangls map ard shows the site at an approximate
elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level in projected sgection
32; T1S; R3IW; MDBESM. Figure 3 represents the ¢ :ation cocnditions
after excavation of gasoline tainted soils and subgeguaent
backfill with clean f£ill.
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LOCAL GEOLOGY, HYDROGEQLOGY AND GEOMORPHOLOGY.

GEOMORPHOLOGY

The site is situated on the westérn slope of the Berkeley Hills,

easty of Redwood Peak (elev. 1619 feet amsl) and south of Indian
“Gul¢h at an elevation of approximately 230 feet amsl. The

Berkeley Hills are a northwest-southeast trending range within
the Coastal Range Province of California. Erecsion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and:égarg ing the Coastal
Range with sequences of gravels, silts, sands and clays.

STRATIGRAPHY AND GROUND WATER OCCURRENCE

The native soil that comprised the sidewalls and floor of the UST
excayation @avity consists of dark brown silty clay to the
thirteen foot depth, overlaying this clay along the sidewall
beneath the building is a thin asphalt/tar layer (approximately
1/2 inch thick) which Beperabes the native subsurface from
approximately 1 1/2 to Z Teet of imported £ill consisting of
gravels and rock of cobble size beneath 4 inches of asphalt.
Beneath the dark brown clay is a light brown firm to stiff clay

with occasional gravel size pebbles. These pebbles are
subrounded to rounded and do not interconnect and appear to be of
metavolcanic origin. Observations of the sidewalls of the pump

island dispenser excavation area and the excavations performed
north of the building at the former waste oil UST area and west
of the bullding adjacent to the restroom area show this £ill to
extent to the 7 and 8.5 foot depths respectively. The dark brown
clay extends to approximately the 16 to 17 foot depth with the
brown clay with occasional gravel extending to approximately the
20 foot depth at newly installed MW-1 at the southeast corner of
the site and to approximately the 23 foot depth at the northwest
corner of the site (RS-5). Beneath this gravely clay is a fine
to medium sand, clayey sand and silty sand.

Measurements obtained on Octcbexr 4, 1995 from the onsite ground
water monitor wells indicate that the static water level isg
found between 12 to 18 feet below the surface.

UST REMOVAL

Manley and Sons excavated and removed three underground fuel
storage tanks (UST’'s) and one waste oil UST on June 23, 1994:
These tanks are shown on Figure 5 and are designated T1, T2, T3,
and WO1. Tank T1 was a eight thousand gallon capacity single
steel wall tank that at one time stored leaded regular fuel.
Tank T2 was a ten thousand gallon capacity single steel wall tank
that at one time stored unleaded fuel, Tank T3 was a six thousand
gallon capacity single wall fiberglass tank that at one time
stored wunleaded fuel and Tank WOl was a 500 gallon waste oil
storage tank. Tank T3 broke on removal, all fiberglass was
removed from the excavation. Also at this time one 200 gallon
single wall steel tank that was used for waste o0il was removed.
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Prior to removal all fluids contained in the tanks (water
utilized to conduct the last tank test) were removed by vacuum

truck along with the triple rinse solution. WEGE used a GasTech
LEL/Op, meter to test the tanks prior to, and after inerting the
tanks ‘with dry ice. The readings were taken under the

supervision of Mr. Larry James of the Oakland Fire Department.
Tl and T2 tested below 5 % LEL both before and after dry ice, 05
registered 20.75% before the dry ice and <1% after adding the dry
ice. The waste 0il tank did not show any vapor detection and the
T3 broke apart during the uncovering prior to removal. These two
tanks did not need to be inerted prior to removal. These site
activities were witnessed by Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, Alameda County Health Agency, see Appendix
A. UST’s Tl and T2 were transpored by H & H for disposal under
manifest #92218289 on June 23, 1994. The broken fiberglass and
waste oil UST’'s and rinseate were transported for disposal by

Manley and Sons Trucking on June 24, and June 22, 1994
respectively.

Al)l samples of the native soil beneath the UST's were collected
from the backhoe bucket and represents the 14 foot depth in the
the fuel tank cavity and the 7.5 foot depth of the waste oil tank
cavity. The product line samples (PL-1 and PL-2) were obtained
by digging six inches into fresh soil adjacent to the dispenser
locations within the product line trench. These samples were
obtained at the 2.5 foot depth, see Table 1 and Figure 5. A
Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) geologist working directly wunder
California Registered Geologist #3037 obtained the samples as
required in the BAugust 10, 1990 TRI - REGIONAL BOARD _STAFF
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PRELIMINARY EVALUATION AND INVESTIGATION OF
UNDERGROQUND TANK SITES.

UST SAMPLING AND RESULTS

Inspection of the T1, T2 and the Waste 0il tanks after removal
showed the tanks to be in good condition, ie. then still had tar

wraps, with no obvious corrosion. The fiberglass tank broke
apart prior to removal; all fiberglass was removed from the
excavation. During removal of the waste oil UST staining was

noted just below the asphalt near the fill. After removal of the
fuel UST's, odorous soil (hydrocarbon) was noted at the 12 foot
depth, but became c¢lean at the 13 foot depth. All piping
associated with the UST’s and product dispensing system were
removed. Field screening (UV fluorescence scope, with pentane
extraction) was used to determine if over-excavation would be
warranted, and to determine if petroleum hydrocarbons existed
beneath the UST‘s. The UV screening favorably exploits petroleum
hydrocarbon’s fluorescing characteristics under ultraviolet
light. A sample obtained with the original soil sample WO-1 (7.5
foot depth), had no fluorescence. Likewise sgamples obtained at
the 14 foot depth beneath the fuel UST’s had no fluorescence.
Field screening indicated that major over-excavating was not
necessary. Minor excavating continued until no (or trace amounts
of) visible fluorescence was detected. At that time samples were

Lad

DP793 EXCAV.RPT. 11/24/95



e

obtained from the base of the excavations and from the excavated
soil for certified analyses. Sample results showed that the
field screening technique worked well for the fuel and oil range
hydrogarbons; was verified by the certified laboratory results,
see Table 1 for certified laboratory results.

Other than the product line samples (PL-1 and PL-2) all samples
were obtained from the bucket of the backhoe. The product 1line
samples were obtained by hand digging 0.5 feet below the trench
produced by removal of the product lines and filling a 2" X 6"
clean brass sleeve with the native soil, approximately 0.5 feet

into the native soil. All soil samples were placed intoc a 2" X
6" clean brass sleeves. The sleeves were completely filled with
the soil (no air space), then the ends were covered with tefleon

wraps, capped with plastic end caps and sealed with duct tape.
Each sleeved sample was then labeled with individual sample ID,
time and date sampled and analysis to be performed. The sample
was then placed into a zip lock baggie, sealed, placed on ice in
a chest and cooled to 49C for chain of custody delivery to MATRIX
Environmental Laboratories Inc. 3017 Kilgore Road #100, Rancho
Cordova, California 95742, (916) 635-3962, (DHS Certified
Laboratory #1676), see Appendix B.

The sample obtained beneath the waste oil tank (WO-1) was
collected from the 7.5 foot depth and analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and Diesel (TPHg-d) 8015
modified, 01l and Grease 5520E, Benzene-Toluene-Ethylbenzene and
Xylenes (BTEX), Volatile Organic Compounds 8240, Semi Volatile
Organic Compounds 8270, and CAM Metals TTLC {Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni &
n} .

All compounds of interest for were below detection limits, with
the exception of 3 mg/Kg of gasoline range hydrocarbons, trace
amounts of BTEX and background amounts of the metals. Diesel
range hydrocarbonsg, PCB’'s, Volatile Organic Compounds, and
Cadmium were below detection limits.

The product line samples (PL-1 and PL-2) along with the fuel UST
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPHg) B020 modified, and Benzene-Toluene-Ethylbenzene
and Xylenes (BTEX). Samples T1A and T1B were also tested for
CAM Metal TTLC Pb. All samples tested showed trace amounts of
BTEX with only T12 testing positive for gasoline range

hydrocarbons, at 2 mg/Kg. The lead values from T1A and T1B are
most likely representative of background levels for lead, 3 and
7.2 mg/Kg respectively. See Table 1 for complete laboratory
results.

EXCAVATED SOIL HANDLING

Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil was removed from the waste
0il tank excavation. And 180 cubic yards form the product Iline
and UST’'s excavations. Seven soil samples that represented

e
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approximately 25 cubic yard increments were obtained from the
excavated soil piles. With the exception of that soil generated
from the waste oil cavity, all the soil was then placed back into
the xespective excavation, with the approval of Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. Safety and site restoration
were the driving forces for this procedure: Due to the location
of (behind lockable gates, and the minor amount of scil generated
{approximately 20 cubic vards) the excavated soil from the waste
01l tank cavity was left on the surface. It was agreed that,
once excavated soil sample results were obtained a workplan would
be developed for any future needs of treating/handling this soil.

Correspondence between Desert Petroleum Inc. and Alameda County
Health Care Services agreed that the backfilled soils should be
excavated and removed to the appropriate landfill for dispo=al,
see Appendix A. WEGE initiated the profiling of this soil to
Forward Landfill, Stockton, California. Along with the already
generated sample results, Forward also required the Halogenated
Volatile Organics {(EPA Method 8010) and the TTLC metals for lead,

nickel, zinc¢, chromium and cadmium on the Dbackfilled scil
génerated from the waste o0il UST area. Forward also needed TTLC
lead from the pump island and fuel UST backfilled soil. On July

10, 1995, a WEGE geologist utilizing a hand auger sampling kit
hand augered to the seven foot depth in the waste o0il backfilled
soll and obtained two samples that would be composited inte one
(WO A & B), and hand augered and sampled six locations to the
twelve foot depth in the fuel UST backfilled area and obtained
twelve sample that were composited into six samples. These
samples were Chain of Custody delivered to Superior Analytical
Laboratory for the requested analysis. These laboratory results
along with the earlier results obtained during the tank removals
was submitted to Forward Landfill along with the profile form,
see Appendix C.

REMOVAL OF BACKFILLED SOIL AND OVER-EXCAVATION OF PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBON TAINTED SOIL.

Removal of the backfilled soil commenced on Avugusite 8y 1995y A
WEGE geologist utilizing a portable gas chromatograph (Photovac
10550) screened the base of the excavations and sidewalls cnce
the removal of the backfill had been completed. Ms. Jennifer
Eberle of the Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) directed the confirmation sampling each time the field
screening, utilized by the WEGE geologist, indicated that no more
excavating was necessary in that specific area. The excavating,
field screening confirmed through August 31, 1995, see Field
Notes Appendix D and Regulatory Correspondence Appendix A.
During this time the hydraulic hoists were removed - and
documentation sampling was performed, the pump island area was
excavated to the 17 foot depth towards the building and 2
exploratory pits were dug to the 17 foot depth, mnorth of the
building (Former waste oil UST area) and west of the building.
This was accomplished to further define the extent of, and to

5 DP753 EXCAV.RPT. 11/24/95



remove as much as possible, of the degraded gasoline range
tainted sgoils, see Figures 6 and 7, Table 1 and Appendix B -
Laboratory Reports.
i

Prior to backfilling the excavations, 6 inch diameter F480
Schedule 40 PVC monitoring pipe was installed in the pump island
and the two exploratory excavations. These three areas were then
backfilled with 1/4 inch clean pea gravel from the base of the
excavations to approximately the 7 foot depth in the pump island
excavation and to the 3 foot depth in the 2 exploratory
excavations. Once the pea gravel was in place all excavated
areas were brough to grade using clean road base AB fill that was
blaced in two foot lifts and compacted, see Figure 3. The three
six  dinch PVC slotted pipes can be used for fluid removal and/or

injection if additional or further abatement procedures become
necessary.

GROUND WATER CONDITIONS

The four existing wells (RS-2, RS-5, RS8-6 and RS-7) along with
the newly installed well (MW-1) were sampled on October 4, 1995.
Prior to this sampling event MW-1 was installed on September 5,
1995 and developed on September 11, 1995. Figure 4 represents
the ground water gradient beneath the site on October 4, 13995 and
Figure 8 shows the chemical results from the sampling that same

day. These figures indicate a ground water flow from the
southeast corner of the site (MW-1) to the northwest between RS-5
and RS-6, Figure 7, which deplicts soil sample results, shows a

contaminant flow pattern, see Tables 1 and 2.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

This site has been classified as Level D. Common sense- and
standard construction safety measures are to be maintained at all
times. All WEGE personnel involved with this site have a current
Certificate for OSHA-SARA Safety Training, as prescribed in 29CFR
1810.120.

SUMMARY

Upon removal of the underground storage tanks, gascline odors
were noted at the twelve foot depth of the excavation. This soil
was removed and native soil samples obtained at the fourteen foot
depth. UV fluorescent screening of the soil succesgsfully
identified the impacted soil. After obtaining the necessary
samples the excavations were backfilled with the material that
was excavated from them; except for the waste o0il excavation
which was left open and the excavated soil left on the surface.
Certified laboratory results indicate that the contaminated soil
does not exceed 14 feet below the surface in the fuel UST cavity,
only to the 7.5 foot depth at the waste oil UST cavity and the
2.5 foot depth at the product line cavity. On August 8, 1995,
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the backfilled soil was removed and it was discovered that the
pump island area soil was impacted to the 15 to 17 foot depths.
This area was over-excavated and all generated soil removed to
Forwayxd Landfill, Stockton, California. Excavation continued
towards the building and was terminated where field screening
indicated that the impacted soils had been removed or where/when
undermining and possible collapse of the building became a
concern. Also during this time the hydraulic hoists were removed
and samples were obtained to document the possibility of gasoline
range hydrocarbons beneath the building. The 14.5 foot depth
sample indicated that the seil beneath the hoists has been
impacted. Two exploratory excavations were then dug, one north
of the building at the former waste oil UST area and one west of
the building. Sample results of these two areas noted ag T1 and
T2 respectively indicated that gasoline range hydrocarbons exist
at the 17 foot depth in T1l, with minor contaminants found at 17.5
feet in T2, see Table 1 and Figure

v i
RECOMMENDATIONS

Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) recommends Desert Petroleum

continue quarterly sampling/monitoring of the exisiting ground

water monitor wells (MW-1, R5-2, RS5-5, RS-6 and RS-7). A

workplan. to further define the impact that may have occurred

offsite to the north northwest {RS-7) should be generated. This

workplan will specify methods to perform sampling ‘in the
backyards along the sewer lateral and method(s) to determine if
remedial actionsg are necessary.
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LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

A.  The observations of field personnel.

B The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state
certified laboratory.

C. Referenced documents.

D Our understanding of the regulations of the State of
California, Alameda County and the City of Oakland.

The services performed by Western Geo-Engineers, a corporation,
under California Registered Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors
License #513857, have been conducted in a manner consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of
our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in
the State of California and the Oakland area. Our work and/or
supervision of remediation and/or abatement operations, active or
preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are

owners or operators of this sgite. Please note that known
contamination of soil and/or ground water must be reported to the
appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty,

expressed or implied, is made.

Sincerely yours,

_..-“""J/ /? 1 E:
- /.-- = //‘-ﬁfj,‘-""?_‘i’ / ~
(o - 75
P 77
Jack E. Napper. .~ |
:Ca. Reg. Geologist #3037

- ra

Georgé L. Converse
Project Geologist

cC: Ms. Jennifer Eberie, HMS, Alameda County Health
(510)271-4530
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SAMPLE
LOCTION

BORIKG
FOR RS-1

BORING
POR RS-2

BORING
FOR RS5-3

BORING
FOR R5-4

BORING
FOR HS-5

BORING
FPOR R5-6

BORING
FOR MW-1

(all concentraticns in parts per milliem [mg/Kg, ppm))

SAMPLE
1D4

RS-1;5'
RS-1:10
RS5-1;18
R5-1;:2¢
R5-1:25
R5-1;34a

RS-2;5

RS-2;10
RS8-2;15
RS=-2;20

R5-3;5
R§5-3;10

R8-4;5
R8=4;10

RS-5;5

R5-5;10
R8-5;15
RS-5;20
RS-5;25
R$-5;30
RS-5:35
RS-5:40

RS-8;5

R5-6;10
RS-6:15
RS-6;20
RS-6;25
RS-6:30
RS-6;35

MH1-5

MW1l-10
MW1-15
MW1-20

S0IL-

DATE
SAMPLED

12/11/89
12/11/88
12/11/a9
12/11/89
12/12/89
12/12/89

12/11/89
12/11/89
12/11/89
12/11/89

12/11/89
12/11/89

12/12/89
12/12/89

1z/12/a9
12/1z2/8%9
12/1z2/8%
12/13/89
12/13/89
12/13/89
12/13/89
12/131/89

12/13/89
12/13/8%
12/131/89
12/13/89
12/13/8%
12/13/8%
12/13/89

03/05/95
D9/05/95
08/05/95
08/05/95

DEPTH OF

GROUND
SURFACE
IN FEET

19
15
20Q
a5
30

190
15
20

10
15
20
25
o
is
4G

14q
15
2q
25
30
35

10
15
20

TABLE 1
CHEMICAL ANALYSIS DATA SUMMARY
DESERT PETRCLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #7923

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

EPA METHODS

8020/5030 BO15/3550

GASOLINE

16
a3
<1
<1
i0
<l

<l
il
<1
<l

<l

<1

=1

<l
<1
<1
534

(1600)

<l

<1
<1
<1
<1
<l
<1

<l

<1
<1
=1l
3

DIESEL

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
Nh
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

55490 D&F
QIL

NA :

NB
NA

NA :

NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA :

KA

NA

NA

Ha
NA
NA
KA
21
NA
HA

ARQMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

EPA METHCD

8020

ETHYL-

BENZEWE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES

WA
NA
NA
<0.003
£.058
<¢. 003

Na
NA
NA
<0.003

«0.003
<0.003

e.78
.24

HA
HA

i& NA
e
v 1.5
N

0.7

NA

0.036

iz

NA
0.017
©.009

NA
¢.005

¢.005
<0.005
=0.005
<0.005

NA
NA
NA
0. 008
0.12
0.012

NA

¢.0L7

G.043
0.02

3.4
0.%4

NA
‘NA
NA
g.a
0.42
NA
NA
0.082

NA
KA
NA
0.007
0.011

0.407

0.00%
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

NA

NA

NA
«<0.003
0.041
<0.003

NA
NA
NA
<0.003

<0.002
<0.003

Q.74
0.17

HA
NA
3.9
Q.058
NA
Nh
q.009

NA
NA
NA
<0.003
<0.003
NA
=0.003

<0.005
=D,d805
<0.005
<0.005

h

HA

NR
<0.003
0.13
<0.003

NA
NA
NA
=0.003

0.008
<0.003

$EE

0.015
<0.003

0.006

0.015
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005




TABLE 1

3 SOIL- CHEMICAL ANALYSIS DATA SIMMARY
A DESERT PETROLEUM, INC, SITE #793
b 4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OBKLAND, CALIFORNIA

tall concentrations in parts per million {ma/Kg, ppm])

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE : TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS : ARCMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS
LOCTION IDH SAMPLED : EPA METHODS : EPA METHOD BD20
oW : 8020/5030 BO15/3550 5540 D&F : ETHYL~
GROUND : GASOLINE DIESEL 0IL : BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES
SURFACE :
IN PEET :
’ l
.
EXCAVATION Wa-1 06/23/95 7.5 s 3 <1 <50 0,063 L 0,34 0.048 0.23
WASTE OIL UST T1-17 08/31/95 17 940 NA NA : xis 3.3 7.9 33
UST REMOVAL Tih 08/23/95 14 2 WA NA : 0,022~ ¢.075 ¢.03 0.16
RL 8K TiB 06/23/95 14 . <1 Na NA : 0.027 < 0,028 0.006 4.026
UST REMOVAL T2A 06/23/95 1 : <1 NA A 6.022 - 0.027 0.005 D.02z2
UL 10K T2B a6/23/95 14 <l HA MA 0.017 - ©.025 0.905 ¢.02
UST REMOVAL TIA 06/23/95 14 : <1 NA NA : 0.013~7 0.012 <0.005  <0.015
UL &K T3R 06/23/95 14 <1 NA MA 0.013 7 8.011  <0.005  <0.015
PRODUCT LINES PL-1 06/23/95 2.5 <l NA NA : 0.01 90.005 <0.005 0.02
DISPENSER PL-2 06/213/95 2.5 ; <1 Na WA : a.01 £0.031  0.005% 0.032
HYDRAULIC HOIST SLP-7 08/16/95 7 NA WA NA NA NA
- dedts  08/16/85 1.5 0 i NA @\ 25 18 9?.
NPL-7 08/16/95 71 Na NA @: ¥A NA NA ¥
' =i X
/| OVER-EXCAVATION
—— — = |
WEST SIDEWALL SWA-13 08/08/95 13 . 3 NA NA : 0.005 0.009 0.046 0.36
UST EXCAVATION SWB-6 08/08/95 6 : <1 NA BA :  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «<0.005
NORTH SIDEWALL SWC-13 08/0B/95 13 a NA NA : <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ¢.022
UST EXCAVATION SWD-6 08/08/95 6 : <l N NA : <D.00S <D,005 <0.005 <0.005
SOUTH SIDEWALL
UST EXCRVATION SWE-11.5 08/08/95 1.5 : <1 NA MA :  <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
WEST SIDEWALL Ry, 08/08/95 14 3 HA MA 0.12 ¢.24 0.053 ¢.29
PUMP ISLAND AREA  B-1T6: 68/08,/95 17 : [ HA WA 0.18 0.31 0.11 ¢.65
P e R . AR 36 08/10/95 1000 NA NA - 3.8 an 14 17
EINR IRLANRWNREA . o SH BITEN -8 08/10/95 2040 NA NA ;[ 4.3 %y 35 18 130
WEBT SIDEWALL J-BOT WEST 08/11/95 13 <1 NA NA :  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
PUMP ISLAND ARER  X-S5W WEST 8  08/11/95 8 ; <1 Na NA : <0.005 <0.005 «0.005 0.005




TABLE 1
30IL- CHEMICAL ANALYSIS DATA SUMMARY
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

I;_ 4035 PARK BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{(all concentrations in parts per million [mg/Kg, ppm]}
SAMPLE SEMPLE DATE DEPTH OF : TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS : AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS
LOCTION ID¥ SAMELED BRMPLE : EBRA METHODS + EPA METHOD 8020
BELOW i B020/5030 80153550 5540 D&F ETHYL~-
GROUND :  GASOLINE DIESEL OiL : BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES
SURFACE H
IN FEET : H
SOUTH PUMP ISLAND PI-1 08/14/95 1z : <L 2% NA : <0.005 <0, 0405 =0.005 <0.005
EXCRVATION PI-2 08/14/95 7 s <1 NA A SREEIM <0.005 0.005 0.03
PI-3 08/14 /395 B <1 A NA ¢ <0.005 <0.005 <D.005 <0.005
PI-4 08/14/95 6 3 <l WA HA <0.005 <0.00% 20,005 <D.005

EXPLORATORY HOLE

NORTH SIDE OF STOREMMin&#¥ia 08/31/95 A7 540 s wA - <MD 3 7.9 33
EXPLORATORY HOLE T2-11.5 08/31/95 11.5 : <l WA N =0.005 <0,.005 <0.005 =0.00%
WEST SIDE OF STORE T2-17.5 08/31/95 17.5 : 4 NA WA : B 0.07 0.062 0.31

11




WELL
ID#

RE-1

RE-5

KS-5

-

DATE
SAMPLED

1z2/14/89
12/90
2/91
6/91
9/91
12/91
11/09/392
04/07/31
06/19/94
09/17/94
03/12/95

10504 /95

06/19/94
03/12/95
10/04/95

12/14/8%
2/91
6/91
9/91
12/91
11/09/92
04/07/94
06/19/94
43/17/94
43/12/95
10/04/35

12/14/89
2/91
6/91
9/91
12/91
11/09/92

TARLE 2

HWATER CHEMICAL ANALYSIS DATh SUMMARY
DESERT PETRQLEUM, INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(all concentrations in parte per billion [ug/L, pphj}

[FBMSL = feet above mean sea level}

1240
760
540

26
24
190
14
110
BT
3.2

WELL DEPTH TQ GROUND i TPH AROMATIC VOLATILE QRGANICS
CASING GROUND WATER : EPA METHODS EPA METHGD BG20
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION: 8020/5034 ETHYL-
GARSOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES
FEMSL FBMSL FBMSL
240 24,25 215.75 19G00 2600 2700 200
15000 3500 330 170
H 6500 910 200 39
i 1640 56 184.04¢0 12
41900 730 7.8 5.1
H B300 350 160 71
100.18 17.405 83.13 : 1700 730 9.6 l6
140.18 13 B7.18 : 869 84 12 16
22B8.15 13.37 214.74 1400 150 12 52
228.15 16.33 211.B2 ¢ 310 aa 1.9 2.8
226,15 4.66 223.49 HND WD ND HD

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER AREAS | /14795
REPLACED WITH MW-1 9/5/9%.

232.87 12.38 220,19 : ND NI e} MD
227.19 10.89 2L6.3 : 140 9.2 34 4.3
227.19 5.26 221.93 ND HD ND ND
230.43 15.05 215,238 ND ND ND ND
241.26 25.97 215.29% 57000 3100 4109 70

FLOATING PRODUCT
H FLOATING PRODUCT
FLOATING PRODUCT
H FLOATIRG PRODUCT

98.99 20.73 78.26 ; 50000 650 4800 1100
98.99 18.16 80.83 : 27000 5000 8700 550
227.55 18.11  209.54 : 20000 2100 5300 470
227.65 19.83  208.92 : EELT) 230 340 110
227.85 14.54 213,11 - 23000 6400 2000 19000
230.64 17.53 21311 Sapie. 16000 J- 420 J/ 2100 320
240.23 22.52 217.71 : 11000 1400 1706 160
FLOATING PRODUCT
: 95000 4200 4200 650
FLOATING PRODUCT
: 64000 3700 2340 730
99.27 19.43 79.84 19000 1600 710 500

24.0
ND

EL 1+

15000
2800
2500

T00

10000

1800

860

3700

4100
1600




IDN

SAMPLED

04/07/94
06/19/94
08/37/94
03/12/95
10704455

7790
2/51
6/91
9/91
12/91
11/08/92
04/07/94
06/19/94
08/17/94
03/12/95
10/a4/98

TABLE 2
CHEMICAL AMALYSIS DATA SUMMARY .
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC, BITE #7593

WATER

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFQRHIA

{all concentrations in parts per billien (ug/L, ppb])
(FBMSL = feet above mean sea leval)

WELL DEPTH TO GROUGND : TEH AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS
CASING GROUND  WATER : EPA METHODS EPA METHOD 8020
ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION: 8020/5030 ETHYL-

:  GASOLINE BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE
FHEMEL FEMEL FBMSL :

99,27 14.42 84.85 : 16000 1200 1300 290
227.22 14.45  212.77 23000 1300 3300 590
227.22 19.52 207.7 : 24000 630 e 250
227.22 8.9 218.32 : 3200 450 11 a3
230,23 TN IRE LA ¢ a0 T e ], aso 1

5600000 24000 210000 50000
] FLOATING PRODUCT
: FLOATING PRODUCT
: FLORTING PRODUCT

270000 11000 22000 2000

€7.88 4.62 63.26 : B100G 12000 16000 1300

67.88 4.03 £3.85 : 74000 16000 15000 1400
195,92 4,07 191.85 . 83000 22000 13000 1500
195.92 4.05 1%1.87 . 270000 13000 15000 2100
195,92 3.72 192.2 35000 5100 560 6300
193 35 4,03 1¥5.32 rJﬁ $6000) 4000 1P 14000 FET-I

BELOW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS

13

XYLENES

1100
4200
1100
430
280

740000

13000
13000
8500
2500
1100
3600
Teg0
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' , RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

. July 27, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 1248 Division of Clean Water Programs

v ) UST Local Oversight Program

John Rutherford 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

" Desert Petroleum Inc Alameda, CA 94502-6577

PO Box 1601 : {510) 567-6700

Oxnard CA 93032

RE: Desert Petroleum site #793, 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland CA 94602
Dear Mr. Rutherford,

This letter is to document the agreement that we made during the fuel tank removal in June 1994,
You were allowed to backfill the tank excavation with the stockpiled soils on the day of the tank
removal due to a) lack of funds for offhauling, b) site safety, and ¢} the need to restore the site
visually and aesthetically. However, we agreed to remediate this soil if it were later found to be
contaminated. Maximum concentrations of 200 ppm TPH-g, 0.011 ppm benzene, 0.46 ppm
toluene, 0.47 ppm ethylbenzene, and 4.9 ppm xylenes were subsequently detected in these
backfilled soils. In addition, the stockpiled soils from the waste oil tank removal were apparently
backfilled, as per a telecon with George Converse of WEGE today. These soils contained 1100
ppm Q&G and 0.009 ppm benzene.

_ You have indicated your willingness to remediate these contaminated backfilled soils by

excavation, as per our telecon today. This office agrees with this approach. Please contact me at
least 2 business days in advance by telephone prior to field work.

We also discussed the need for further investigation in the vicinity of the west portion of the site.
It appears that this area has not been fully characterized. This is the area where the piping leak
was initially detected in November 1989, It is possible that “residual™ soil contamination exists in
this area, and is contributing to the groundwater contamination plume. The Corrective Action
Plan, previously requested in my letter dated 6/5/95, and due on October 20, 1995 (with the
extension), should also address this issue. |

If you have any questions or comments, pleasércontact ine directly at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely,

i ér Eberie

dous Materials Specialist




- July 27, 1995

' STID 1248

- John Rutherford
page 2 of2

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Rick Pilat, Remediation Service, Int!, 2060 Knoll Dr., Suite 200, Ventura CA 93003
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB, UST CleanUp Fund

George Converse, WEGE, 1386 E. Beamer St., Woodland CA 95776
Tom Peacock/file

je.1248-A




desert petroleum inc.

. John Rutherford

Director
Environmental Affairs

3

r

August 14, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Desert Petroleum, Inc.
4035 Park Blvd.
Oakland, CA

Dear Msg. Eberle:

This letter is to advise you that the investigation and further
remedial work activities at the subject site have been assigned
to Western Geo-Engineers, (WEGE). The contact person for

the project is Mr. George Converse, 1386 East Beamer Street,
Woodland, CA 95776-6003. The telephone number for WEGE is
916-668-5300.

. Remediation Service will continue to do some site work of a minor
) nature from time to time, but the future project management of
the work will be under the direction of Mr. Converse and WEGE.

I would like to express my appreciation to you for your
cooperation and scheduling of your time last week during our site
excavation work. This type of work rarely goes as planned and
your- -availability for sample verification was most appreciated.

If you require information or have questions concerning the
project please call me or contact Mr. Converse direct.

Very truly yours,
!ﬂ\\”—ﬁ-

John Rutherford

cC: George Converse, WEGE

e

POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 ¢ TELEPHONE (805) 644-67384
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABDRATOSES IND.

Western GEO 7/8/94
1386 Beamer Street
Woedland, Ca . 95776

ATTN: George Converse

Re: Project: Desert - Oakland
Lab Reference Number: 4525
Date Samples Received: 6/24/94
No. Samples Received: 16

The samples were received by Matrix Environmental Laboratories intact
and in good condition. Samples conformed to required sanmpling
protocols for the requested analyses and were accompanied by required

. decumentation.

Please call if we can be of further assistance.

Ei;gereTyT‘“N\

es R. Todd, '%E?
Laboratory Director

3017 KILGORE ROAD #1060 + RANCHO CORDOVA. CA 55742 PHONE (916} 635-3962 + FAX (976) 635-9331
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MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GEO

CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: N/A
COC No: 4525 Date Received: NH/A
Project No: Desert - Oakland Date Extracted: 6/27/94
Sample ID: N/A Date of Analysis: §/27/94
Lab ID: Methed Blank Matrix: S8OIL
COMPOUND mg/Kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm) (ppm)
BENZENE ND 0.005
TOLUENE ND 0.005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005
TOTAL XYLENES ND 0.015
SURROGATE RECOVERY 105% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%

NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.




MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GEO
CONTACT: G. Conversa

COC No: 4525

Project No: Desert -~ Oakland
Sample ID: 8 P - W
Lab ID: 942023

Date Sampled: 6/23/94

Date Received: 6/24/94

Date Extracted: 6/27/94

Date ofl Analysis: 6/27/94
Matrix: SOIL

COMPOUND mg/ kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm) (ppm)

BENZENE 0.009 0.005

TOLUENE 0.008 0.005

ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.005

TOTAL XYLENES 0.020 0,015

SURROGATE RECOVERY 103% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%
NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.




MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GQEO

CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94
COC No: 4525 Date Received: 6/24/94
Project No: Desert -~ Oakland Date Extracted: 6/27/94
Sample ID: 8 P 1 Date of Analysis: €/28/94
Lab ID: 942024 Matrix: 8oOIL
COMPOUND mg/kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm) (ppm)
BENZENE ND 0.05
TOLUENE 0.46 .05
ETHYLBENZENE 0.46 0.05
TOTAL XYLENES 4.9 0.15
SURROGATE RECOVERY 108% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%

NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.

This sample was diluted to a 1: 10 ratio and the
reporting’limits adjusted accordingly.



MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GEO :
CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94

COC No: 45258 Date Received: 6/24/94
Project No: Desert - Oakland Date Extracted: 6/27/9¢
Sample ID: 8 P 2 Date of Analysis: 6/28/94
Lab ID: 942025 Matrix: BOIL
COMPOUND mg/kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm} (ppm)
BENZENE ND 0.05
TOLUENE 0.22 0.05
. ETHYLBENZENE 0,34 .05
TOTAL XYLENES 3.5 0.15
SURROGATE RECOVERY 105% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%

NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.

This sample was diluted to a 1: 10 ratio and the
reporting-limits adjusted accordingly.




MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GEO

CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94
COC No: 4525 Date Received: 6/24/5:
Project No: Desert - Oakland Date Extracted: 6/27/ -
Sample ID: 8 P 3 Date of Analysis: 6/28/94
Lab ID: 942026 Matrix: 80I1L
COMPOUND mg/ kg REPORTING LIMIT
{ppm) (ppm)
BENZENE ND 0.05
TOLUENE 0.08 0.08
ETHYLBENZENE 0.47 0.05
TOTAL XYLENES 2.6 0.15
SURROGATE RECOVERY 1033 ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%

NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS,

This sample was diluted to a 1: 10 ratio and the
reporting" limits adjusted accordingly.




MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CIL.LIENT: Western GEO

CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94
COC No: 4525 : Date Received: 6/24/94
Project No: Desert - 0Oakland Date Extracted: 6/27/94
Sample ID: 8 P 4 Date of Analysis: 6/28/94
Lab ID: 942027 Matrix: SOIL
COMPOUND mg/Kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm) (ppm)
BENZENE ND 0.05
TOLUENE 0.13 0.05
ETHYLBENZENE 0.13 0.05
TOTAL XYLENES 1.8 0.15
SURROGATE RECOVERY 106% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%

NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.

This sample was diluted to a 1: 10 ratioc and the
reporting limits adjusted accordingly.




MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GEO
CONTACT: G. Converse
COC No: 4525
Project No: Desert - Oakland
Sample ID: 8 P 5
Lab ID: 942028

Date Sampled: 6/23/94

Date Received: 6/24/94

Date Extracted: 6/27/94

Pate of Analysis: 6/27/94
" Matrix: SOIL

COMPOUND mg/ kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm) (ppm)

BENZENE 0.011 0.005

TOLUENE 0.009 0.005

ETHYLBENZENE 0.14 0.005

TOTAL XYLENES 1.3 0.015

SURROGATE RECOVERY 100% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

70% TO 130%
NOTE : (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.



MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX, EPA 8020

CLIENT: Western GEO
CONTACT: G. Converse
COC No: 4525
Project No: Desert - oakland
Sample ID: 8 P 6
Lab ID: 942029

Date Sampled: 6/23/94

Date Received: 6/24/94

Date Extracted: 6/27/94

Date of Analysis: 6/27/94
Matrix: SOIL

COMPOUND mg/ kg REPORTING LIMIT
(ppm) (ppm)

BENZENE 0.006 0.005

TOLUENE 0.013 0.005

ETHYLBENZENE 0.048 0.005

TOTAL XYLENES 0.51 0.015

SURROGATE RECOVERY 102% ACCEPTABLE RANGE

NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR

70% TO 130%

ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.



MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: BTEX SPIKE SUMMARY
CLIENT: Western GEO
CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: N/A
COC No: 4525 Date Received: N/A
Project No: Desert - oOakland Date Extracted: 6/27/94
Sample ID: N/A Date of Analysis: 6/27/94%
Lab ID: LCB/LCSD Matrix: S80I
CONC CONC PERCENT
COMPOQUND SPIKED MEASURED RECOVERY
mg/ kg LCS LCSD  LCS T.CSD RPD
(ppm)
BENZENE 0.588 0.604 0.645 103% 110% 7%
TOLUENE 0.896 0.859 0.915 96% 102% 6%
ETHYLBENZENE 0.690 0.609 0.647 88% 94% 6%
TOTAL XYLENES 1.76 1.54 1.63 87% 22% 6%

ICS=
LCSD=
RPD=
CONC=

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE DUPLICATE
RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE
CONCENTRATION




® @
MATRIX ENVIRONMEN TAL LABORATORIES

3017 KILGORE ROAD #1090 RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 FAX (316} 635-9331

. ANALYSIS: TPH-GASOLINE by EPA 5030 PURGE-AND-TRAP
CLIENT: Western GEO

CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94

COC No: 4525 Date Received: 6/24/94

Project No: Desert - Oakland Date Extracted: 6/27/94

Matrix; SOIL Date of Analysis: 6/27-28/1994
REPORTING SURROGATE
GASQLINE LIMIT RECOVERY
. mg/kg - mglkg
Sample ID Lab ID (ppm) (ppm)

TI1A 942014 2.0 1.0 117%
T1B 942615 ND 1.0 115%
T2A 942016 ND 1.0 113%
T2B 942017 ND 1.0 112%
. T3IA _ 9420618 ' ND 1.0 109%
T3B 942019 ND 1.0 104%
WO-1 942020 3.0 1.0 103%
PL-1 942021 ND 1.0 98%
PL-2 942022 ND 1.0 97%
SP-w 942023 ND 1.0 96%
SP1 942024 * * 110 _ 10 114%
SP2 942025 * 200 10 120%
SP3 942026 * X 170 10 112%
SP4 942027 ** 68 10 109%
SPS 942028 *x 110 10 106%
. SPé6 942029 19 1.0 105%
N/A Method Blank ND 1.0 107%

* * These samples were analyzed at 1: 10 dilution and the reporting limits adjusted accordingly.
NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.




® MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

3017 KILGORE ROAD #100 RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 FAY (918) 635-9331

ANALYSIS: TPH-GASOLINE SPIKE SUMMARY

CLIENT: Western GEO
CONTACT: G. Converse

COC No: 4525
Project No: Desert - Oakland -

Sample ID: N/A

Date Sampled: N/A

Date Received: N/A

Date Extracted: 6/27/94
Date of Analysis: 6/27/94

Lab ID: LCS/LCSD Matrix: SOIL
CONC CONC PERCENT
COMPOUND SPIKED MEASURED RECOVERY
mg/kg LCS LCSD  LCS LGSO RPD
(ppm)
GASQLINE 4.55 4.64 493  102%  108% 6%
LCS= LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
LCSD=  LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE DUPLICATE
RPD= RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE

CONC= CONCENTRATION




MATRIX EBVIRONMENTAL 1 ABRRATORIES

3017 KILGORE ROAD #1080 RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 FAX (916) 635-9331
. ANALYSIS: TPH-D, EPA 8015 mod.
Client: Western GEO
Contact: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94
COC No: 4525 Date Received: 6/24/94
Project No: Desert - Oakiand Date Extracted: 7/1/94
Marrix: SOIL Date of Analysis: 7/1/94
Diesel REPORTING LIMIT
mg/Kg mg/Kg
Lab ID Sample ID (ppm) (ppm)
Method Blank N/A ND 1.
942020 WO-1 ND | 1.
942023 SP-W ND 1.

NOTE: (ND)=NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMITS.




mATRIX NvironmeNTAL 1ABDRATORIES

3017 KILGORE ROAD #100 RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95742 PHONE (916) 635-3962 FAX (916) 635-9331
o ANALYSIS: TPH MATRIX SPIKE SUMMARY
Client: Western GEO
Contact: G. Converse Date Sampled: N/A
COC No: 4525 Date Received: »/:
Project No: Desert = Oakland Date Extracted: 7. . =4
Matrix: SOIL Date of Analysis: 7/1/94
CONC CONC PERCENT
COMPOUND SPIKED MEASURED RECOVERY RPD
(mg/L) LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
DIESEL 100 93 103 98% 103%
LCS= LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
LCSD= LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE DUPLICATE
RPb= RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE
CONC= CONCENTRATION




MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

.NOTE: (ND) NOT DETECTED AT OR ABCVE REPORTING LIMITS.

ANALYSIS: EPA 418.1, OIL & GREASE by IR SPECTROPHOTOMETER
CLIENT: Western GEQ -
CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: 6/23/94
COC No: 4525 Date Received: 6/24/94

Project No: Desert - Oakland Date Extracted: 7/1/94

Sample ID: SP-W Date of Analysis: 7/5/94

Lab ID: 942023 Matrix: SOIL

COMPOUND (mg/Kg) REPORTING LIMIT

(ppm) (ppm;
OIL & GREASE 1,100 50




® ®

. MATRIX ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

ANALYSIS: EPA 418.1; OIL & GREASE SPIKE SUMMARY
CLIENT: Western GEO .
CONTACT: G. Converse Date Sampled: N/A
COC No: 4525 Date Received: N/A
Project No: Desert - Oakland Date Extracted: 7/1/94
Sample ID: N/A Date of Analysis: 7/5/94
Lab ID: LCS/LCSD Matrix: SOIL
CONC CONC PERCENT
COMPOUND SPIKED MEASURED RECOVERY )
LCS  LCSD LCS LCSD Ki '
OIL & GREASE 500 400 493 80% 99% 21%
. LCs= LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
LCSD= LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE DUPLICATE
RPD= RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE
CONC= CONCENTRATION




y Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

P 825 Arnord:Drﬁve, suite 114 = Martinez. California 94553 » {510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 225-1526
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Superior F.ecision Anaa/tica,’ Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Date: July 19, 1995
1386 E.BEAMER
WOODLAND, CA 95776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number : 82057 Project Number/Name : DP 793

This report has been reviewed and

. approved for release.

%4 A Mo

Senior Ch¥mist
Account Manager

Certified Labaratories

825 Amold Or., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 §. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 /fax (415} 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429




(¥ Superior Aecision Analytica,’ Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
WESTERN GEC ENGINEERS Project DP 793

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 13, 1995

Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010

Chronology Laboratory Number 82057
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #

WO ASB 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/12/95 07/12/95 . BG122. 0+ 07

QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed

BG122.08-07 Method Blank ME Soil 07/12/9% 07/12/95

BG122.08-11 WO A&LB MS B2057-07 Soil 07/12/95 07/12/95

BG122.08-12 WO A&B MSD 82057-07 Soil 07/12/95 07/12/95

BG122.08-14 Laboratory Spike LS Scil 07/12/95 07/12/95

Page 1 of 4

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429




() Superior I’eci.s*ion Anaa/tica’ Inc.

g5

’4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
ttn: GECRGE CONVERSE ‘ Reported on July 13, 1995

Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010

LAR ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moist

82057-07 WO A&B Soil 1.0 .

RESULTS CF ANALYSTIS

Compound 82057-07
Cone. RL
ug/Kg

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chioride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorefluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethene
Dichloromethane
t-1,2-Dichlorcethene
+1-Dichlorcethane
‘- 1,2-Dichlorcethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
c-1,3-Dichlorcpropene
1.2-Dichloropropane
t-1,3-Dichicropropena
Bromedichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethana
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrackloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
i,4-Dichlorcbhanzene

6685855556588 54884555855358533%3

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
3.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

>> Surrcgate Recoveries (%) <«
4-Bromofluorobenzene 80
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Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr_, Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, Califorria 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510} 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax |415) 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




O Superior I*-cision Anal_’ytica,’ Inc.

D}
i

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA SW-845 Methods 5030/8010
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82057
Method Blank(s)

BG122.08-07
Conc. RL

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloraethene
Dichloromethane
£-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlorcethane
c-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichiorocethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
ichlorcethene
‘1 +3-Dichloropropene
+2-Dichloropropane
t-1,3-Dichloropropens
Bromodichloromethane
1,1,2-Trichlaroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlcxobenzene
Bromocform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
v;
0
.0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0

88888658585 8555555853255585855

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) ce<

4-Bromofluorchbenzene 109
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] Superior ARcision Analytica,’ Inc.

’4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030/8010
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 82057

Compound Sample SPK Lavel SPK Result Recovery L. . - PD
conc. %

20
e

For Soil Matrix (ug/Kg)

BEG122.08 14 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
1,1-Dichloroethene 200 250 125 44-184
Trichlorcethene 200 260 130 55-141
Chlorobenzene _ 200 230 118 63-158

»» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
4-Bromofluorohenzene 95 50-125

For Scil Matrix (ua/Xqg)
BG122.08 11 / 12 - Sample 8pi - %: 82057 - Q07

1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 200 190/200 95/100 44-184 5
.‘richloroethene ND 200 160/170 80/85 58 g
Chlorobenzene ND 200 130/140 65/70 63-. :
>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 77/61 50-125
Definitiocns:
ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
NA = Not Analysed
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion {ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion {(ppb)
ng/L = parts per million {ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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Superior P/gcision AnalyticaI,an.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.zTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793

n: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 14, 1995

EPA S5W-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Chronclogy Laboratory Number 820.L7%
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Bnalyzed QC Be'oh LAB #
WO ALB 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/12/95 07/12/95 BG121.24 07
QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BG121.24-01 Method Blank MB Soil 07/12/95 07/12/95
BG121.24-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 07/12/95 07/12/95
BG121.24-03 Labcratory Spike Duplicate 18D Soil 07/12/95 07/12/95

. Page 1 of 7
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Ll Superior Pg'cision Anal_ytica,’lnc.

A k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 14, 1995

EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/M3

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moistu:.

82057-07 X WO A&B Soil 10.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Compound 82057-07
Conc. RL
ug/Kg

bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 3000

aniline ND 3000

phenol ND 3000

2-chlorophenol ND 3000

1,3-dichlorcbhenzene ND 3000

1,4-dichlorcbenzene ND 3000

l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 3000

benzyl alcohol . ND 3000

.s- {2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 3000
—-methylphenol ND 3000

hexachloroethane ND 3000

n-nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 3000

4-methylphenol ND 3000

nitrobenzene ND 3000

isophorone ND 3000

2=-nitrophenol ND 3000

2,4-dimethylphenol ND 3000

bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 3000

2,4-dichlorophencl ND 3000

1,2,4-trichlorcbenzene ND 3000

naphthalene ND 3000

benzoic acid ND 3000

4-chloroaniline ND 3000

hexachlorobutadiene ND 3000

4-chloro-3-methylphenol ND 3000

2-methyl-naphthalene ND 3000

hexaclorocyclopentadiene ND 3000

2,4,6-trichloraphenol ND 3000

2,4,5-trichlorophenol ND 3000

2-chloronaphthalene ND 3000

2-nitrcaniline ND 3000

acenaphthylene ND 3000
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(I Superior AR cision Ana{ytica/,.lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
‘tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 14, 1995

EPA 5W-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/Ms

LAB 1D Sample 1ID Matrix Dil.Factor Meoist: -

82057-07 X WO A&B Soil 55 T

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound B2057-07
Conc. RL
ug/Kg

dimethylphthlate ND 3000

2,6-dinitrotoluene ND 3000

Acenaphthene ND 3000

3-nitroaniline ND 3000

2,4~dinitrophenol ND 3000

dibenzofuran ND 3000

2,4-dinitrotoluene ND 3000

4-nitrophenol ND 3000

uorene ) ND 3000
chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 3000

diethylphthlate ND 3000

4-nitrcaniline ND 3000

4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 3000

n-nitrosodiphenylamine ND 3000

4-bromo-phenyl-phenylether ND 3000

hexachlorobenzene ND 3000

pentachlorophencl ND 3000

phenanthrene ND 3000

anthracene KD 3000

di-n-butylphthlate ND 3000

fluoranthene ND 3000

benzidine ND 3000

pyrene ND 3000

butylbenzylphthlate ND 3000

3.3'-dichlorobenzidine ND 3000

Benzo(a)Anthracene ND 3000

chrysene ND 3000

bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 3000

di-n-octylphthalate ND 3000

benzo(b, k) fluoranthene ND 3000

Benzo(a)Pyrene ND 3000

Indeno(l,2,3}Pyrene ND 3000
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- ; Superior PRcision Ana{ytical,.’nc.

.iTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

n: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 14, 1885

EPA S5W-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

82057-07 X WO A&B Soil 10.0 -

RESULTS oF ANALYSIS

Compound 82057-07
Conc. RL
ug/Kg

dibenzo{a,h]anthracene ND 3000

Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene ND 3000

9H~-Carbazole ND 3000

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

2-fluorophenol 21
phenol-ds 107
itrobenzene-ds . 81
‘f luorobiphenyl 83
:4,6-tribromophenol 96
terphenyl-dl4 95
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A Superior rPRcision Anal_ytica,plnc.

4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Control Data .

Laboratory Number: 82057
Method Blank(s)

BG121.24-01
Conc. RL
ug/Kg
hig(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 300
aniline ND 300
phenol ND 300
2~chlorophenol ND 300
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 300
1,4-dichlorohenzene ND 300
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND 300
benzyl alcochol ND 300
bis=-(2-chlorcisopropyl)ether ND 300
2-methylphenol ND 300
hexachloroethane ND 300
n-nitroso~di-n-propylamine ND 300
4-methylphenol ND 300
nitrobenzene ND 300
ophorone ND 300
nitrophenol ND 300
2,4-dimethylphenol ND 300
bis(2~chlorcethoxy)methane ND 300
2,4-dichlorophenocl ND 300
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene ND 300
naphthalene ND 300
benzoic acid ND 300
4-chloroaniline ND 300
hexachlorobutadiene ND 300
4-chloro-3-methylphenol ND 300
2~-methyl-naphthalene ND 300
hexaclorocyclopentadiene ND 300
2,4,6-trichlorophencl ND 300
2,4,5-trichlorophencl ND 300
2-chloronaphthalene ND 300
2-nitroaniline ND 300
acenaphthylene ND 300
dimethylphthlate ND 300
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND 300
Acenaphthene ND 300
3-nitroaniline ND 300
2,4—dinitrophenol ND 300
dibenzofuran ND 300
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N Superior f-’gcision Analytica,’lnc.

A b‘ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82057
Method Blank(s)

BG121.24-01

Conc. RL

ug/Kg
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND 300
4-nitrophenol ND 300
fluorene ND 300
4-chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 300
diethylphthlate ND 300
4-nitroaniline ND 300
4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 300
n-nitrosodiphenylamine ND 300
4-bromo-phenyl-phenylether ND 300
hexachlorobenzene ND 300
pentachlorophenol ND 300
phenanthrene KD 300
anthracene ND 300
di-n-butylphthlate ND 300

uoranthene ND 300
nzidine ND 300

pyrene ND 300
butylbenzylphthlate ND 300
3.3"'-dichlorobenzidine ND 300
Benzo{a)Anthracene ND 300
chrysene ND 300
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 300
di-n-octylphthalate ND 300
benzo(b, k) fluoranthene ND 300
Benzo(a)Pyrene ND 300
Indeno{1,2,3)Pyrene ND 300
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 300
Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene
9H-Carbazole
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
2-fluorophenol 60
phenol-4s 57
nitrobenzene-ds 82
2~fluorobiphenyl 81
2,4,6-tribromophenol 61
terphenyl-dil4 89
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Superior chision Anag/tical,.lnc.

@
A\

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

EPA SW-846 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82057

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limi- : RPD

conc. % - % %

For Soil Matrix (ug/Kg)
BG121.24 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes
phenol 3300 2426/2457 74/74 26-90 0
2-chlorophenol 3300 2348/2366 71772 25-102 1
1,4-dichlorobenzene 1650 1353/1335 82/81 28-104 1
n-nitrosc-di-n-propylamine 1650 1566/1590 95/96 41-126 1
1,2,4~-trichlorobenzene 1650 130571288 79/78 38-107 1
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 3300 242872467 74775 26~103 1
Acenaphthene 1650 1620/1687 898/102 31-137 4
2,4-dinitrotoluene 1650 1657/1670 100/101 28-89 1
4-nitrophenol 3300 259272612 79/79 1i-:14 0
pentachlorophenol 3300 226072173 68/66 17~-34% 3
pyrene 1650 1593/1597 97/97 35-142 0
.Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

2-fluorophenol 73772 25-121
rhenol-ds 63 /72 24-113
nitrobenzene-ds 87/90 23-120
2-fluorcbiphenyl 85/87 30-115
2,4,6-tribromophenol 77/74 19-122
terphenyl-dl4 85/87 18-137

X~ Reporting limits were increased due to matrix interference

be
ND
RL
NA
RP
ug
mg

finitions:
= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
= Not Analysed
D = Relative Percent Difference
/L = parts per billion {ppb)
/L = parts per million (ppm)
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Oy Superior Aecision Anag/tica’lnc.

#

Ak

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project DP 7923

ESTERN GEQ ENGINEERS
‘tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 17, 1995
Revised con July 18, 1995

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Laboratory Number RL. 7

Chronology

Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC ‘..ol LRB #
5pP1i A&B 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/95 07/14/95 BGl1z2.1l0 o1
SP2 ALB 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/95 07/14/95 BG112.10 02
SP3 A&B 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/%5 07/14/95 BGl12.10 03
5P4 A&B 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/95 07/14/95 BG112.10 04
SP5 A&B 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/55 07/14/95 BG112.10 05
5P6 A&B 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/95 07/14/55 BG112.10 06
WO A&B 07/10/95 07/10/95 07/11/95 07/14/85 BG111.10 07
QC Samples

QC Batch # QC sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BG112.10-01 Method Blank MB Sludge 07/11/95 07/14/ "
BG112.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Sludge 07/11/%5 07/14. -

BG112.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LsD Sludge 07/11/95 07/14. 5
BG112.10-04 UPI-17:A,B MS 820439-01 Soil  07/:.'95 07/1- 5
BG112.10-05 UPI-17:A,B MSD 82049-01 Soil 07/13, 7 077 4/95
BG111.10-01 Method Blank MB Soil  07/11/%° - 14/95
BE111.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 07/11/%5 © /14795
BG111.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Soil  07/11/95 07/14/95
BG111.10-04 WO A&B MS 82057-07 Soil  07/11/95 07/14/95
BG111.10-05 WO A&B MSD 82057-07 Soil  07/11/95 07/14/95

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553
{510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1524
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Superior P!'cision AnalyticaI,an.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

n: GECRGE CONVERSE Reported on July 17, 1955

ﬁTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 783
Revised on July 18, 19:5

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

LAR ID Sample ID Matyix Dil.Factor Mai e
82057~ 01 SPL A&B Soil 1.0 -
82057-02 SP2 A&B Soil 1.0 -
82057-03 SP3 A&B Scil 1.0 -
82057-04 SF4 ALB Seil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALYS IS

Compound B2057-CG1 B2057-02 82057-03 82057-04
Conc. RIL Conc. RL Cenc. RL Cone. RL
g /kg mg/kg mg / kg mg/kg

Cadmium (SW-846 6010)

Chromium (SW-846 6010Q0)

Lead (SW-846 &010) 27 2 32 2 34 2 11 2
Nigkel (SW-B46 6010)

Zinc {8SW-846 6010)
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™ superior Pcision Anal_ytical,.lnc.

4 h A member of ESSCON Environmentaf Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEC ENGINEERS Project DP 783

tn: GECORGE CONVERSE Reported on July 17, 13ss
Revised on July 18, 19:sg

EPA SW-B846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metalg

LAEB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moistur:
82057-05 SP5 A&B Soil 1.0 .
B2057-06 SPs ALB Soil 1.9 -
82057-07 WC A&ER Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALYSIS

Compound 82057-05 82057-08 82057-07

Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL

mg / kg mg/kg mg/L
Cadmium (SW-846 &£010) ND 0.025
Chromium (SW-846 6010) 0.083 0.05
Lead (SW-846 6010) 10 2 28 2 6.98 0.25
Nickel (SW-B46 &010) : G.81 0.1
Zinc (SW-84€ 6010) ND 10

-
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

Ak

Quality Assurance and Control Data

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Laboratory Number: 82057
Method Blank(s)

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

BG112.10-01 BG111.10-01
Conc. RL Conc¢. RL
mg/kyg mg /L
Cadmium (SW-846 6010) ND 0.1 ND 0.025
Chromium (SW-84€ 6010) ND 0.2 ND 0.05
Lead (SW-846 6010} ND 2 ND 0.25
Nickel (SW-846 £010) ND 1 ND 0.1
Zinc (8SW-846 &010) ND 0.5 ND 10
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()l Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A\

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method €010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 82057

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery ©Li (- RPD
conc. [

i@
o

For Sludge Matrix (mg/kg)
BG112.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Cadmium (SW-846 6010) 50 49.35/49.586 99/99 75-125 . ©
Chromium (SW-846 6010) 50 48.12/48.71 96/97 75-108 g
Lead (SW-B46 6010) 50 48.62/50.13 97/100 7E .
Nickel (8W-846 £010) 50 49.24/50.10 98/100 75 . z
Zinc (SW-846 6010} 50 45.93/47.59 92/95 75-125 3

For Soil Matrix (mg/L)
BG111.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Cadmium {SW-846 6010) 5 5.319/5.165 106/103  75-125 3
Qhromium (SW-846 6010) 5 5.221/5.214 104/104  75-12% 0
ead (SW-B46 6010) 5 5.7%9/5,247 100/105  75-° :
Nickel (SW-846 6010) 5 5. :8/5.460 108/109  75- :
Zinc (SW-846 6010) 5 4.704/4.745 94/95 75-125 i

For 8So0il Matrix (mg/kg)
BG112.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 82049 - 01

Cadmium (SW-846 6010) 2.052 50 39.9/43.3 76/82 75-17) a
Chromium (SW-846 6010} 35.26 50 65.8r/75.1r &1/80 75-1C - 27
Lead (SW-846 6010} 28.43 50 69.7r/73 831/89 75-125 7
Nickel (SW-846 6010) 22.26 50 &4.3/65 84/85 75-125 1
Zing (SW-846 6010) 420.0 50 165r/180r 0/0 75-125 *h Ak
For Soil Matrix (mg/L)
BG111.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 82057 - 07
Cadmium (SW-846 6010) ND 5 5.8/5.5 110/110 75-125 0
Chromium (SW-g46 6020) . 083 5 5.2/5.3 102/104 75-125 2
Lead (SW-846 6010) 6.98 5 11.18/11.31r 84 /87 75-125 4
Nickel (5W-B46 &010) .B1 5 5.9/6.03 102/104 75=-125 2
Zinc {SW-846 6010) ND 5 10/10.6r 200/212 75-125 [
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(l Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

‘4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortivm

.rrative:

r - M8 and/or M8D recoveries were cut of rcontrol limits. LCS & LCSD
recoveries were within acceptable limits,

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion {ppb) ug/kg = parts per billi<n (ppb)
mg/L = parts per millicn (ppm) mg/kg = parts per milliomn {ppm}

. Page 6 of &

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St.., Unit | 309 S. Cioverdale St.. Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(5f0)22945!2f’%x{510)2294526 [415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429




(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEQ ENGINEERS Date: ARugust 1, 1&s
1386 E.BEAMER
WOCDLAND, CA 957786

Attn: GEORGE CCONVERSE

Laboratory Number : 82122 Prcject Number/NMame : DESERT PETROLEUM CAKLAND

This report has been reviewed and

. ‘ approved for release.

7
< +

Senior Chemist /,)

Account Manager

Certified Laboratories

825 Arncld Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526 (415} 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429




(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

AN

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

n: GEQORGE CONVERSE

Project DESERT PETROLEUM OAKLAND

Reported on August 2, 1995

EPA S5W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Chronolegy Laboratory Number 22122
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Bzw:- w5 #

WO A&B 07/10/95 07/26/95 08/01/95 08/02/95 BHG11.10 o1

QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed

BH011.10-01 Method Blank MB Soil 08/01/95 08/01/95

BH011.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/01/95 08,/01/95

BH011.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LsD Soil 08/01/%7 .n/01/8%

EH011.10-04 18EX2-01/18EX2-02 _ MS 82127-01 Soil O0B/OL/ 55 oo, o o

BH011.10-05 1BEX2-01/18EX2-02 MSD 82127-01 Soil 08/01/95 08/0. =5
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Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

)
Ak

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.fTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DESERT PETROLEUM OAKLAND
n: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported con August 2, 1% 3

EPA 8W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Facteor Moist o,

82122-01 WO A&B Soil 1.0 e

RESULTS c F ANALYSIS

Compound 82122-01
Conc. RL
mg /kg

Cadmium (SW-846 6010} 1.8 0.1

Chromium (SW-846 6010} 46 0.2

Lead (8W-846 €010) 130 z

Nickel (SW-846 6010) 54 1

Zinc (SW-846 5010) 150 0.5
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Cd Superior Precision Analytical, /rnc.

Quality Assurance and Control Data

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Laboratory Number: 82122
Method Blank(s)

BHO11.10-02

EPA 8SW-846 Method 601C¢ and/or 7000 Series Metals

Conc, RL

mg/kg
Cadmium (SW-846 6010) ND 0.1
Chromium (SW-8446 6010} ND 0.2
Lead (SW-846 &010) ND 2
Nickel (SW-8B46 6010} ND 1
Zinc (SW-846 60190) ND 0.5
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Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

i )
Ah

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82122

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Lim RPD
conc. % % %
For Soil Matrix {(mg/kg)
BEO11.10 02 / 03 - Lakoratory Control Spikes
Cadmium (SW-846 6010) 50 57.08/56.48 1147113 75-125 1
Chromium {(SW-846 6010} 50 4B.49/49 .42 97/99 75-12% 2
Lead (SW-848 6010) 50 49.77/50.63 100/101 75-12 B
Nickel (SW-846 6010) 50 51.0%/51.81 102/104 75-12 -
Zinc (SW-846 6010) 50 47.53/47.38 95/96 75-125 i
For Secil Matrix {mg/kg)
BHO11.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 82127 - 031
Cadmium (SW-846 6010) L3011 50 53.01/52.58 105/105 75-125 0
Qromium {SW-846 6010} 12.57 50 57.52/26.9r 20/29 75-125 103
ead {SW-846 5010) 3.103 50 49.20/36.1r 92/66 75-125 33
Nickel (3W-846¢ 6010) 2.378 50 50.90/49.00 97/93 75-125 4
Zinc (5W-846 6010} 16.48 50 63.25/65.72 34/99 75-125 5

* - Hydrocarbons were feound in the range of gasoline, but do not
resemble a gascline fingerprint.

¥ - M3 and/or MSD recoveries were out of contrel limits. LCS & LCSD
recoveries were within acceptable limits.

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

N& = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion {pph) ug/kg =
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg =
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parts per billion (pphb)
parts per million (ppm)
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(O Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Date: August 11, agn
1386 E.BEAMER
WOCDLAND, CA 95776
Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE
Laboratory Number : 82210 Project Number/Name : DP 793
This report has been reviewed and
. approved for release.
by 7/
Wl K. Vo,
Seniocr Chemist
Account Manager
Certified Labgratories
825 Arnoid Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke 5t., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123 (206) 763-2932 / fax (206) 763-8429




Superior chision Anag/tical,.lnc.

A k A member of ESSCON Environmentat Support Service Consortiuvm
WESTERN GEQ ENGINEERS Project DP 793

.tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 11, 1995

EPA 5W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method

Chroneology Lakoratory Number 82210
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed  QC Batch LAB #
SP1,2,3-A&B 07/10/95 08/07/935 08/07/95 08/11/95 BHO71.10 01
SP4,5,6-A&B 07/10/95 08/07/95 08B/07/95 08/11/95 BHO71.10 02
QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH071.10-01 Method Blank MB Soil 0g/07/95 0B/11/85
BH071.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/07/%5 08/11/95
BH071.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate L8D Seil 0B/07/9% 08/11/55
BHO71.10-04 SP1,2,3-A4B MS B822310-01 Seil 08/07/95 08/11/95
BHO71.10-05 §SP1,2,3-A&B MSD §2210-01 Soil 08/07/95 08/11/95
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O\ Superior Pg-cision Analytical,. Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 11, 1995

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method

LAR ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
B2210-01 *DI* SP1,2,3-A&B Scil 1.0 -
82210-02 SP4,5,6-A&B Soil 1.0 -

RESULT & 0O F ANALYSTIS

Compound 82210-01 82210-02
Conc. RIL Conc. RL
mg /L mg/L

Lead (SW-BR46 6010) ND 0.25 ND 0.25
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«% Superior chision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82210
Method Blank(s)

BH0O71.10-01

Conc. RL
mg/L
L.ead (SW-846 &010) ND 0.25

. Page 3 of 4

Certifted Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit i 309 §. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, Cafifornia 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
{510} 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526 {(415) 647-2081 / fax (415) B21-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429




i Superior Plgcision Analytical Inc.

Compound

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method
Cuality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratcry Number: 82210

Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
cong. % % %

Lead (SW-846 6010)

Lead (SW-846 6010}

Nete: Scluble Threshold
Deicnized Ultrafiltered

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit
NA = Not Analysed
RPD =

ug/L = parts per billi
mg/L = parts per milli

For Soil Matrix (mg/L)
BH071.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

5 4,.709/4.620 94/92 75-125 2
For Soil Matrix (mg/L}

BHO71.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 82210 - 01

.0%49 5 4.744/4.970 53/98 75-125 5

Limit Concentration (STLC) extraction was performed using
Water (DIUF) in place of normal (STLC) extraction Fluid.

Relative Percent Difference

parts per billion (ppb}
parts per million (ppm}

on (ppb) ug/kg
on (ppm) mg/kg
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{.{» Superior Prgcision Anab/tical,'lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmenta! Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Date: August 17, 1885
1386 E.BEAMER
WOODLAND, CA 95776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number : B2239 Project Number/Name : DP793

This report has been reviewed and

approved for release.

Senior Chemi%ﬁ *7f/’
Account Manager

Certified Laboratories

825 Amald Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, Califorria 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429



tn: GEORGE CONVERSE

.STERN GEQ ENGINEERS

Reported on August 17,

Superior Prgcision AnalyticaI,an. -

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project DP793

1995

Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrcocarbons and BTXE

by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C§-C10

Laborétory Number 82239

Chrenolegy
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAE #
SWA-13 08/08/595 08/09/95 0B/16/95 0B/16/95 BH152.05 01
SWB-6 08/08/35 08/09/95 Q8/15/95 08/15/95 BH144 .05 02
SWC-13 08/08/95 08/09/95 0B/15/95 08/15/95 BH144.05 03
SWD-6 0B/08/95 08/09/95 08/15/55 08/15/95 BH144,05 04
SWE-11.5 08/08/95 0B/09/95 08/15/95 08/15/95 BH144.05 05
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID Typekef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH144.05-04 95-1765Q8 MS 82223-01 Soil 08/14/95 08/14/95
BH144.05-05 95-17650% MSD 82223-01 Soil 0B/14/95 08/14/95
BH152.05-03 BV2L-01-01 MS 82230-01 Soil 08/15/95 08/15/95
QH152.05-04 BV2L-01-01 MSD 82230-01 Soil 08/15/95 08/15/95
H144.05-01 Method Blank MB Soil 08/14/95 08/14/95
BH152.05-24 Method Blank MB Soil 08/16/95 08/16/95
BH144.,05-06 95-1765Q8 MS B2223-01 Soil 08/14/95 08/14/9%
BH144.05-07 $5-1765Q8 MSD 82223-01 Soil 08/14/95 08/14/95
BH152.05-05 BV2ZL-01-01 MS 82230-01 Scoil 08/15/95 08/15/95
BH152.05-06 BVZL-01-01 MSED 82230-01 Soil 08/15/95 08/15/895
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Superior Prgci.s*ion Analytical, ’nc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.TERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP793

n: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 17, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/B015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
82239-01 SWA-13 Soil 1.0 -
§2239-02 SWB-6 Soil 1.0 -
§2239-03 SWC-13 Soil 1.0 -
82239-04 SWD-6 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 82239-01 82239-02 82239-03 82239-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Cone. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg /kg

Gasoline Range 3 1 ND 1 3 1 ND 1

Benzene 0.005 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

Toluene 0.009 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

hyl Benzene 0.046 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND ¢.005
enes 0.36 0.005% ND 0.005 0.022 0.0058 ND 0.005
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (S8) 85 116 110 119
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3 Superior Pfgcision Analytical, 1nc.
A member of ESSCON Enviranmental Suppart Service Consartium

.STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 17, 19955

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/B020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

B2239-05 EWE-11.5 Secil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 82239-05
Conc. RL
mg /kg
Gasoline Range ND i
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 6.005
thyl Benzene ND G.005
‘/lenes ND a.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%} <<
Triflucroteluene {S83) 106
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Ol Superior chision Analytical,.lnc.

4 \ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gaseline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82239
Methoed Blank(s)

BH144,05-01 BH152.05-24

Conc. RL Conc. RL

mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.0C05 ND 0.005
Toluene ND Q.005 ND 0.065
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (8S) 99 99
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| Superior Pfgcision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82239

Compound Sample S8PK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
¢onc. % % %
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BH144 .05 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 82223 - 01
Benzene ND 0.200 0.21/0.18 105/90 65-126 15
Toluene ND 0.200 0.20/0.18 100/90 65-125 11
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.20/0.18 100/90 65-125 11
Xylenes ND 0.600 0.62/0.53 103/88 65-125 16
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (8S) 99/100 50-150
For Soil Matrix {mg/kg)}
BH152.05 03 / 04 - Sample Spiked: 82230 - 01
Benzene ND 0.200 0.20/0.22 100/110 65-125 10
Toluene ND 0.200 0.20/0.21 100/105 65-125 5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.21/0,21 105/105  £5-125 0
Xylenes ND 0.600 0.62/0.62 105/1065 65-125 0
»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <«
Trifluorotocluene (58) 96/101 50-150
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BE144.05 06 / 07 - Sample Spiked: 82223 - 01
Gagoline Range ND 20 18/20 950/100 65-135 5
For Soil Matrix {mg/kg)
BE152.05 05 / 06 - Sample Spiked: 82230 - 01
Gasoline Range ND 20 21/22 105/110 65-135 10
. Page 5 of &
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.rrat ive:

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billicn (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billicn {ppb)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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(Y Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

’* " A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortiuvm

WESTERN GEC ENGINEERS Date: August 23, 1985
1386 E.BEAMER
WOODLAND, CA 95776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number : 82259 Project Number/Name : DP 793

This report has been reviewed and

I approved for release.

CRM e Yonr
Senior Chemist
Account Manager

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax {206] 763-8429




(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
.STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 19395

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Gasocline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbeons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8018M/8020
Gasecline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&-CL0

Chronology Labor‘atory Number 822359
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
SpC 4431-1 A,B,C,D 08/14/55 08/14/95 08/18/95 08/18/95 BH171.05 01
SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 08/14/95 £8/14/95 08/18/95 gs/18/95 BH171.05 02
PI-1 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/95 08/18/95 BH171.05 03
PI-2 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/95 08/18/95 BH171.05 04
PI-3 08/14/95 0B/14/95 0B/17/95 08/17/95 BH171.05 05
PI-4 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/17/95 08/17/95  BH171.05 06
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH171.05-01 Method Blank MB Soil 08/17/95 08/17/95
BH171.05-18 Method Blank MB Soil 08/18/95 08/18/95
‘Hl?l.OS-lQ Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/17/95 08/17/95
BH171.05-20 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Soil 08/18/95 08/18/95
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] S uperior Prgcision AnalyticaI,an.

’4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TERN GEC ENGINEERS Project DP 793
n: GECORGE CONVERSE Repeorted on August 22, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-B46 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
82255-01 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D Soil 5.0 -
82259-02 SpC 4431-1 E,F,G,H Soil 1.0 -
82259-03 PI-1 Soil 1.0 -
82259-04 PI-2 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 82259-01 82259-02 82259-03 82259-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/ kg

Gascline Range 110 5 37 1 ND 1 ND )3

EBenzene ND 0.025 ND 8.005 ND 0.005 0.011 0.00s

Toluene 0.27 0.025 D.10 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005

thyl Benzene 0.54 0.025 0.17 0.005 ND 0.005 0.005 0.005
‘lenes 2.3 0.025 1.6 0.005 ND 0.005 0.030 0.005
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (85) 112 138 107 106
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A Superior chision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

STERN GEC ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GECORGE CONVERSE Reported cn August 22, 1995

Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5020/8015M/8020
Gascline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
B2259-05 PI-3 Soil 1.0 -
82259-06 PI-4 Soil r1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 82259-05 82259-06
Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg
Gascline Range ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005% ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
lenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005
»>>» Burrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluocrotoluene {(S8) 124 119
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Superior Prgcision Analytical,.lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-B846 5030/B015M/8020

Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259
Method Blank(s)

BH171.05-0%L BH171.05-18

Conc. RL Cone. RL

mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005

>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (85}

a7
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(O Superior Précision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE

by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259

Compound Sample 5PK Level 8SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc., % % %
For Seoil Matrix (mg/kg)
BH171.05 19 / 20 - Laboratory Control Spikes
Gascline Range 3.20 4.1/3.8 128/119 65-135 7
Benzene 0.200 0.21/0.20 105/100 65-135 5
Toluene 0.200 0.22/0.20 110/100 65-135 10
Ethyl Benzene 0.200 0.21/0.21 108/105 £65-135 0
Xylenes 0.600 0.62/0.61 103/102 65-135 1
> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
.‘rif}.uorotoluene {85} 96/96 50-150

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion {(ppb)

mg/L = parts per million (ppm) ng/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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3 Superior chision Analytical, Inc.

4 b‘ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
‘tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 1995
EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Chronology Laboratory Numbex 82259
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LABR #
SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/21/95 08/22/95 . BH212.10 01
SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 08/14/95% 0B/14/95 08/21/95 08/22/95 BEHZ212.10 0z
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH212.10-01 Method Blank MB Soil 08/21/95 08/22/95
BH212.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil  08/21/95 08/22/95
BH212.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Soil 08/21/95 08/22/95
BH212.10-04 CD-SPIKED MS B822&63-01 Secil 08/21/95 08/22/95
BH212.10-05 CD-SPIKED MSD 82263-01 Soil 08/21/95 08/22/95
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

TERN GEQ ENGINEERS Project DP 793
n: GEQRGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 1985

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
82259-01 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D Soil 1.0 -
822539-02 SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H Seoil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALY SIS

Compound 82259-01 82259-02
Conc. RL Cone. RL
mg/kg mg/kg

Lead (SW-846 &010) 17 2 19 2
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O3 Superior Plgcision Analytical, " Inc.

4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Quality Assurance and Centrol Data

Laboratory Numbexy: 82259
Method Blank(s)

BH212.10-01

Conc. RL
mg /kg
Lead (SW-846 £010) ND 2
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(l Superior Pfgcision Analytical,  Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 82259

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RED
cong, % . % %

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BH212.310 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Lead (SW-B46 6010) 50 53.71/47.62 103/95 75-125 8
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)

BE212.10 04 / G5 - Sample Spiked: 82263 - 01

Lead (SW-846 6010) 14.24 50 13.3r/14.7r -2/1 75-125 -600

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NAa = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion {ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
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Superior Prgcision Analytical,’nc.

@
AN

TERN GEO ENGINEERS
n: GEORGE CCNVERSE

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project DP 753
Reported on Bugust 21, 1995

EPA S5W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Extracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

Chronology Laboratory Number 82259
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed 'QC Batch LAB #
SPC 4431-1 A,B.,C,D 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/95 08/21/95 BH181.10 01
SpPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/95 08/21/95 BH1B1.10 02
QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH181.10-01 Method Blank MB Soil 08/18/95%5 08/21/95
BH181.10-03 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/18/95 08/21/95
BH181.10-04 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD S0il 08/18/95 08/21/95
BH181.10-05 SPC 4431-1 A,RB,C,D MS 82259-01 Scil 08/18/95 08/21/95
BH181.10-06 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D MSD 82253-01 Soil 08/18/95 08/21/95%
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Superior Pg-cision Analytical,.lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

STERN GEO ENGINEERS
‘tn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Project DP 793
Reported on August 21, 1995

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by EPA 1312 TCLP Methed,

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
82255-01 5PC 4431-1 A,B,C,D Soil 1.0 -
82259-02 SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H Soil 1.0 -
RESULTS OF ANALY SIS

Compound 822539~-01 82259-02

Conc. RIL Conc. RL

mg /L mg/L
Lead (5W-846 6010} 0.63 0.25 .94 0.25
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il Superior Prgcision Anal_'yticaI,an.

A\

Quality Assurance and Control Data

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Laboratory Number: 282259
Method Blank(s)

BH181.10-01

EPBR 5W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

Conc. RL
me /L
Lead (SW-846 6010) ND 0.25
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() Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

EPA 5W-846 Method 6010 and/cr 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovefy Limitg RPD
conc. % % %
For Soil Matrix (mg/L)
BH181.10 03 / 04 - Laboratory Control Spikes
Lead (SW-846 6010) _ 5 5.216/5.419 104/108 75-125 4
For Soil Matrix (mg/L)
BH181.10 05 / 06 - Sample Spiked: 82259 - 01
Lead {(8SW-846 £010} .6328 5 5.65B/5.748 101/102 75-125 1

Definitions:

ND = HNot Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg =
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg =
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3 Superior Préecision Analytical, Inc.

A\

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
STERN GEO ENGINEERS

E
6‘.n . GEORGE CONVERSE

Project DP 793
Reported on *bad date* 0, v
Revised on August 28, 1995

EPA SW-846 Method 6010 aznd/or 7000 Series Metals

Extracted by STLC Method

Chronology Laboratory Number 82259
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed ‘QC Batch LAB #
SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/28/95 08/28/9% BHZ281.10 01
SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 08/14/95 0B/14/95 08/28/95 08/28/95 BH281.10 02
QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH281.10-01 Method Blank MB Water 08/28/95 08/28/95
BH281.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 08/28/95 08 13/745
BH281.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Water 08/28/95 0&¢. ¢/ 05
BH281.10-04 82158-01 MS 20008-01 Soil 0B/28/95 05/28,/95
BH281.10-C5 82158-01 MSD 20008-0L  Soil 08/28/95 038/28/95
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O} Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortivm

.STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on *bad date* 0, 0
Revised on August 28, 1995

EPA 5W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Mo sture
82259-01 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D Soil 1.0 ‘
82259-02 SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 8§2259-01 82259-02
Conc. RL Conc, RL
mg/L mg /L

Lead (SW-846 6010) ND .05 ND 0.05
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(J Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259
Methed Blank({s)

BH2B81.10-01

Conc. RL
mg /L
Lead {(SW-846 6010} ND 0.05
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(| Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

' EPA SW-845 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: B225%

Compcound Sample SFK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
cong., % ¥ %

For Water Matrix (mg/L)
BH281.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Lead (sW-846 6010)

[}

.5624/.9493 96/95 75-128% 1

Fer Scoil Matrix (mg/L)
BH281.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20008 - 01

Lead (SW-846 6010) o] s 4,871/4.788 37/96 75-125 1
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
NA = Not 2Analysed
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion {ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion {ppb)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per millicn (ppm)
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Superior Precision AnalyticaL Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Date: August 23, 1995
1386 E.BEAMER
WOODLAND, CA 95776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number ; 82262 Project Number/Name : DF7TZ

This report has bheen reviewed and

. approved for release.

Gyﬂ\%{g/@‘f V%na /pQﬂ
/ S/inor CHemist
Agcount Manager
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] Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

Ah

’TERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP793
tn: GECRGE CONVERSE Reported on Rugust 22, 1995

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Chronology Laboratory Number 82262
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch . xB #
F-14" 08/15/%5 08/15/95 08/17/95 08/17/95 BH171. .. o1
G-17" 08/10/95 08/15/9% 08/17/95 08/17/95 BH171.05 02
H-SW BOTTOM 16° 08/10/95 08/15/95 08/17/95 0B/17/95 BH171.05 03
I-SW BUILD §' 08/10/95 08/15/95 08/21/95 08/21/95 BH211.0S 04
J-~BOTTOM WEST 08/11/95 08/15/95 08/21/95 08/21/95 BH211.05 05
K-SW WEST 8' 08/11/3%5 08/15/95 08/17/85 08/17/95 BH171.05 06
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH211.05-21 95-18190S MS 82265-02 Soil 08/21/95 08721/
H211.05-22 95-1819Q8 MSD 82265-02 Soil 08/21/95 08/21
171.05-18 Method Blank MB Soil p8/18/95 08/1¢
BH171.05-1% Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/1%/95 0f
BH171.05-20 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Soil os/i18/9: /85
BH211.05-23 Method Blank MB Soil og/21/°<. - 1/9s
BE211.05-02 95-1819083 MS 82265-02 Seoil 08/21/4%5 C8/21/95
BH211.05-02 95-18190QS MSD B82265-02 So0il 08/21/95 08/21/95
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(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

‘4 h A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP793
tn: GECRGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 1395

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA 5W-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
82262-01 F-14" Soil 1.0 -
82262-02 G-17" Soil 1.0 -
82262-03 H-SW BOTTOM 1s' Soil 200.0 -
82262-04 I-5W BUILD g° S0il 100.0Q -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 82262-01 82262-02 B2262-03 82262-04
Conc. RL Conc., RL Conc. RL Conc. KT
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Gasoline Range 3 1 & 1 1000 200 2000 100

Benzene 0.12 0.005 0.16 0.005 3.6 1.0 4.5 0.50

Toluene 0.24 0.005 0.31 0.9 '8 31 1.0 a5 0.50

thyl Benzene 0.053 ©0.005 0.11 0.135 14 1.0 18 0.50
‘(lenes 0.29 0.005 0.68 0.005 77 1.0 130 0.50
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Triflucratoluene (55) 101 104 115 150

. Page 2 of &
Certified Laboratories
825 Arold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Mantinez, California 94553 San Francisco. Catifornia 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

(510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 {206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




Ol Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

STERN GEQ ENGINEERS
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project DP7383
Reported on August 22, 1995

Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydracarbons and BTXE
by EPA sSW-84¢ 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Matrix Dil . Factoeor Moisture

LAB ID Sample ID
82262-05 J-BOTTOM WEST Soil 1.0 -
B2262-06 K-SW WEST g:° Soil 1.0 -
RESULTS O F ANALYSTIS
Compound 82262-05 B2262-06
Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/ky mg / kg
Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND ¢.00s% ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
thyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
‘lenes ND 0.005 0.005 0.005
>> Burrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorctoluene (S§) 99 107

. Page 3 of &

825 Arnold Dr, Suite 114 - 1555 Burke St Unit |
San Francisco, California 94124

Martinez, California 94553

Certified Laboratories

309 S. Cloverdaie St., Suite B-24
Seattle, Washington 98108

{510) 229-1512 7 fax {510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




{g Superior Pg-cision Analytical,' Inc.
4

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-B46 5030/8015M/8020
Gascline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratery Number: 82262
Method Blank(s)

BH171.05-18 BH211.05-23

Cong. RL Ccne. RL

mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Ethyl Bengene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.00% ND 0.005

»>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (S88) 9B 100

. Page 4 of 6

Certified LLaboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 §. Cloverdale 5t., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429




N Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.

A & A member of ESSCON Environmental Suppart Service Consortium

. Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA 5W-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C&6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 82262

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits FPD
conc. % % :

For Scil Matrix {(mg/kg)
BH171.05 19 / 20 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Gasoline_Range 3.20 4.1/3.8 128/119 65-135 7
Benzene 0.200 0.21/0.20 105/100 65-135
Toluene 0.200 0.22/0.20 110/100 65-13" 10
Ethyl Benzene 0.200 0.21/0.21 105/1058 65-13+ ”
Xylenes 0.600 C.62/0.61 102/102 65-135
Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
‘rifluorotoluene (88} 96/96 50-150
For Scoil Matrix {mg/kg)
BH211.05 21 / 22 - Sampie Spiked: 82265 - 02
Benzene ND 0.200 0.20/0.21 100/105 65-125 10
Toluene ND 0.200 0.20/0.21 100/105 65-125 5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.20/0.21 100/105 65-125 S
Xylenes ND 0.600 0.58/0.62 98/103 65-125 5
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluecrotocluene (S8) 107/100 50-150

For Soil Matrix {mg/kg)
BH211.05 02 / 02 - Sample Spiked: 82265 - 02

Gasoline Range ND 20 ig/19 : 95/9s5 65-135

. Page 5 of 6

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St.. Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale st., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 28108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 {206} 763-2992 / fax {206) 763-8429




(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
.rrative :

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

. Page 6 of 6

Certified Labaoratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit ! 309 S, Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 S5an Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 /fax {415) 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / fax (2006) 763-8429




Company: (/(/@ n G —
Address: (36 (&, [zerne
ess % !

City, State. Zig;

Phone: é/;/é))éé}‘f?a" Fax:

Project Manager: 6’@7? (Epr e

Alternate Contact; : :
73

Project No.: p P.0O. No.

DU
e
‘?f)%

p

o s oo

TURN AROUND TIME
{circle one)

Same Day 72 Hrs.

24 Hrs. 48 Hrs.

Normal 5

Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, California 94553

Martinez 1: (510} 229-1512
Martinez !l: (570) 229-0168
San Francisco: {415) 647-2081

K - Sampling Remarks
5= LU w o Biosremediation
Sample HI A ER : |2 usT
‘g . < & = = o .
ldentification z ﬁb z z 2 i Monitering

i @ ) 3 2 Recent Cantamination

@z w\ g 2 = 8 _ Unknown Compounds

» §\ A / a F = ¢z COMMENTS:

Macnin \‘ /‘—5‘

e N/
4 [
2 G (7 S /) o | 1427 [ | fe
A
s H-swbbany] S| /) o |rsy| [ |He
s T-sw Bl g | S | 7k o |t [\ A
s T~Btbmetast | S | T X 72y e
o K~ Puwatglls | 7 e |11 | Ao
7
8
9
10
t1
12 Y ) P, W
7 (E) . - )
Reiinquished By: DateiTi < Received By: A Date/Time Lab: Plzase initial the {ollowing:
Organization: = Qrganization; / y U A
o \ /l Samples Stored in lce:
Reliquished By: ime Received By: o Date/Time Approgriate Cantainers:
Organization: % Organization: o ~ Samples Preserved:
:-- h : { YO As without headspace:
Relinguished By: \‘“-\ i - =fTime Received By: L e Cate/Time Comments:
Organization: Laboratary: oA 5 ‘;
y e o TN,




Nl AIRBILL 0
| S5 THIS AIREILL FOR SHIPMENTS WITHIN THE CONTINENTAL 015 4 ALASKA ¢
k"_' " USE Tzf’sn'ﬂ 4 mﬂumm’rsmuFmsmma'rs}rwbmmmomnﬂfﬂmﬁs LOCATIONS, THACZ?IE%EMBER E & q E ]’ n r? E n ]‘ .
? Pederal Express QUESTIONS? CALL 800- -238-5355 TOLL FREE. -
{%-\ g Eﬁllbllz?&ﬂ]a
[}
i T — n . ‘
4 A 41 AL f
‘v 155/ "_"" - - RECIPIENT’S CoPYy
.
'-; ] ' ) - Your Phon'e'f\lumber (Very imporiant) L To {Racipiont's Nama) Please Print § Rocipignt's Phone Number (ary Imporiart]
A i . . -
| George Conve CEe 115149 668 230k KATIE HILL oy L7
. ¢ | Company ™ e T Departmem!Ffoor No. [ Campany e R " DapartmentFiogr e,
. WESTERN GE_C'NENGINEERS - T
g . -)sﬁa-mGégmw"“”f-‘?uk T e Canror Dylivar o PU_BDIE.SW P0. Zip Codes.)
L 1386 B. Ee.ﬁmrﬁr. Etrvaei P R
1. I P e, - R
\ , Gity o State ZIP Roquired Staie ZPFequired
- ‘ Woodl:&na ; CA 95776~6003 BRSNS o S TR
' VOUR INTERKAL BILLING REFERENCE INFORMATION {optional) (First 24 characlers witl appoar on favoics.) IF SﬁOLD! AT FEDEX LOCATION, Print FEDEX Address Here
i rop;
L " Address
’ AYMENT 1] Sencer 2[] B Rocinims FedEx Acol. No, B[] B 0 Pany FodEx Ao, o, 4[] B Credi Carg f:'l'i;""m—')'"""‘W"'""“'"”VNE'{IHGM“" ZIP Required
A . . . .
O STE 7 -
i_\ . A S&?WCES DELWYAND SPECIAL HANﬂUNG FACKARES) ::ﬂ mmmmfa Emp. No. Date Fuderal Express Usn
{Checkon!yonsbox) {Ch ecksamces raquired) Oy - 158 ngeep {7 Cash Recer Gane G "qc; ‘‘‘‘ -
Priority Cvarriight Standard Qv ‘vakday Servico 1 0 Retorn Shi "
i Mrbrmhlhmwmm ey by ot durors st | 4[] HOLDATFEOE OCATION WEEKDAY m Shipman - S
! OTHER amm {Filin Saction H) |- .. Ao [ Thind Pany [l chg.Tope.  [J Chy. To Hokd clared Valia Charge
[ racrigms |51 [ GER . DELIVER WeexoaY | Ao | StCeT ATTRSS
1| 16 L) reoex rrend 56 [ eeoex serreq s Samrday Sorvice G
2] repexpuce |52 R T AT FEDEX LoCATION Sarusoay |1 T T oy State o
I D FEDEX Pax (] rearon D Fil iv Soction Hi | _ N Other 2
l 13 reoexeor {53 [ ] rengrsox 3[Ja a&rvm r.gs:ﬂunmr Tolal” | Totai Total
. Recaived By: --—.»_4,_[___,___
(L4 O pevex e {50 [ ] repee rume 9 {:] Mmﬂ‘””c-’f - i o Soaved By Total Charges
Economy Two-Day Government Overpight |- - 'S""“"','}'_’""J,', e X
] VN b st b ey ) ( (e o mti oors oy pecial Handling Date/Time Received  FogEx Employea Number HEVISION DATE 400
30 7] sconour+ |46 0O fg_’r;ﬁ 4[] oanaeasus soops (Extm charge| ; PART 4145413 £ 3EM 594
[ s = &[] A ice FOHMAT 1160
i Onis pournd Ecangeny rate, DPACMGE D ﬂomcmd:snmw'smﬂamlunmmqum
! Fmgm S:"n;r’gg” Oy ke, 9.4 1845 N S TR .
DVERMEHT E 4% 1983-94 FECEX
0 D fGHI" & D mo;é%ﬁ- D —i - FRINTED iN
Debvery commmtans ' Hmmrusuvsnrmmw Release HEA
Tbalnlhmm;" -3::"&” Mm 2 DiEm Signature:




Address:
City, Sta
Phone;
Project Manager:

Alternate Contact:

Compall.w: W@féﬂ'\ G\Q
(36

F

F.O. No.

Bope S
, Zip; ng‘ﬁ; ’;r;%
é;/éj)éé}-f?o" 3

Gtz CEpreace

TURN ARCUND THVIE
{circle one)

Same Day 72 Hrs,

24 Hrs,

48 Hrs.

4

Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
P.O, Box 1545
Martinez, California 94553

Martinez [: (§10) 229-1512
Martinez 11: {(510) 229-0166
San Francisco: (415) 647-2081

S,

Project No.: D/ 73

K . Sampling Remarks "
x Ll_l » ; Bioremediation
. Sample P | JIN 3 (2 g |2 usT
v pr . < g e [N - ™ . !
Identification z % - £ E 2 H Monitoring
3 _; @ ] S 3 Recent Contarnination
: w\ 2 g 5 8 Unknown Compounds
k\ c = = €& | COMMENTS;
Maely \ /
-~
1 Pl S | 7 e 1 [ 4
Fa .
2 G-y 5 o || #27] | [ So
- A
s HSwbbampl s | Wi s [ (e
* ’ R e
¢ T-swBatl g7 | S | 7} W | rel 1
s ToBithetest | S | T e, the i3] (|0
s U~ Huwstglls | 7 - Fhr 157201 [Ae
: N O B B e e e
8 TV I R B T I R R
g — "— . -
10
1"
12 P N
P
Relinquished By: 7 CatefTime Received By: \/ Date/Time Lab; Please initial the {olinwing:
Organization: L Nkl Organization: - \‘
X . Sanesies Stored in lece!
Reliquished By: B \\\ | Date/Time Received By: \ / DatefTime Api -criate Containers:
QOrganization: P Qrganization: _'/’\ Sun “reserved:
iy ?—\ Ve o e ohsut headspace:
Relinquished By: PaoerafTime Received By: ;M ./[ _.___l DatefTime Comiments:
Organization: e | Laboratory: § ﬁ A g'-fs-‘?j;’

IN%S



4 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Sugpart Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Date: August 24, 1985
138¢ E.BEAMER
WOODLAND, CA 95776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number : 82291 Project Numbex/Name : DP

This report has been reviewed and

. approved for release.

Enior Chemist
/Account Manager

//

Certified Laborataries

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke 5t., Urit ] 209 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martingz, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
{510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




A

O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

QSTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 23, 1995

Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/B020
Gagoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&-C1l0C

Chronology Laborétory Number 82291
Sample ID Sampled Received Fvtract. Analyzed QC Batc:. TEB #

SPL-14.5 08/16/95 08/19/¢ .22/95 08/22/95 BH221-“,-1;.'. 02

QC Samples

¢C Batch # QC Sample ID _ TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed

BH221.05-01 Method Blank MBE Soil 08/22/95 08/22/95

BHZ221.05-03 CASBV-BV5L-02-01 M5 822B%-04 Soil 08/22/95 08/22/95

BE221.05-04 CASBV-BV5L-02-01 MSD 822835-04 Soil o8/22/95% 08/22/95

BH221.05-0% CASBV-BVSEL-02-01 MS B22B%9-04 Spil 08/22/95 08/22/95

EH221.05-06 CASBV-BV5L-02-01 MSD B228%-04 Soil 08/22/95 QB/22/95

Page 1 of 4

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit ! 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 28108
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 (415} 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123 [2006) 763-2992 / fax {2006} 763-8429




O3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

’4 k‘ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.STERN GECQ ENGINEERS Project DP793
tn: GEQRGE CONVERSE Reported on August 23, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-B46 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB 1D Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

82291-02 SPL-14.5 Soil 200.0 -

RESULTS o F ANALYSTIS

Compound B2291-02

Cone. RL
g /kg

Gasoline_ Range 1200 200
Benzene 8.8 1.0
Toluene 25 1.0
thyl Benzene 18 1.0
"lenes g2 1.0

»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (S3) 115

. Page 2 of 4

Certified Laboratories

825 Arngld Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St.. Unit | 309 §. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 28108
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526 {415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / fax {206] 763-8429




3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82291
Method Blank (s}

BH221.05-01

Conc., RL

ng/kg
Gasoline Range ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005
Ethyl Ben=zene ND 0.005
Xylenes ND G.005

>> SBurrogate Recoaveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (8S) 100

. ' Page 3 of 4

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | : 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washingtor 98108
[510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 /fax [415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax 1206) 763-8429




(Y Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.

4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82291

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %
For 80il Matrix (mg/kg)
BH221.05 03 / 04 - Sample Spiked: B2289 - 04

Benzene ND 2.000 2.0/1.9 100/95 65-135 g

Toluene 0.053 2.000 2.1/2.0 102/97 65-7 - 5

Ethyl Benzene 0.081 2.000 2.1/2.0 101/95 65- . 5

Xylenes 0.70 &.000 6.9/6.7 103/100 65~1325 3
»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) << _

.Trifluorotoluene {85) 97/92 50-150
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BH221.05 05 / 06 - Sample Spired: 82289 - 04

Gasocline Range 170 200 350/370 s0/100 65-135 11
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
NA = Not Analysed
RPD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per - 1 (ppb)
mg/L = parts per millien {(ppm) mg/kg = parts per ... 21 {ppm)
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Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553

1555 Burke St., Unit |

San Francisco, California 94124
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Superior I’ecision Analytica,’ Inc.

L

’4 h A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortivm
STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 1995

Total Cil and Grease by Standard Method 5520

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Mol ure
82291-01 SPL-7 Soil 1.0 -
82291-03 NPL-7 Soil 1.6 -

RESULTS o F ANALYSTIS

Compound 82291-01 82291-03
Conc. RL Cone. RL
mg/kg mg/kg

01l and Grease ND 50 ND 50

. Page 2 of 4

Certified Laboratories

825 Armold Dr,, Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit ] 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, Califarnia 94124 Seattie, Washington 98108
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Ol Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Total 0il and Grease by Standard Methed 5520
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Numbexr: 82291
Method Elank(sg)

BH221.34-01

Conc. RL
mg/ kg
0il and Grease ND 50

. Page 3 of 4

Certified Laborataries

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
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] S, uperior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Suppart Service Consortium

. Total 0il and Grease by Standard Method 5520
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 82291

Compound Sample S5PK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RED
conc. % . % %

For So0il Matrix {mg/kg)
BH221.34 02 / 03 - Sample Spiked: 82291 - 03

Cil and Grease ND 1000 823/920 82/92 60-110 11

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (pph) ug/kg = parts per bil” ‘on (ppb)
mg/L = parts per million {ppm) mg/kg = parts per mi.: «n (ppm)

. Page 4 of 4
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@1 Superior chision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Enviranmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEC ENGINEERS Date: September 15, 19985
1386 E.BEAMER
WOCODLAND, CA 95776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number : 20094 Project Number/Name : DP 7%3

This report has been reviewed and

. approved for release,

Senior Chemist & '
)

Account Manager
s >
Certified Labaratories
825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, \Washington 98108

(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123 (206} 763-2992 / fax {206} 763-8429




(3 S uperior chision Ana)j/tical,qwc.

A member of ESSCON Environmentaf Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Pr: =ct DP 793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on Septeriwr 15, 1995

Revigsed on September 15, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gascoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Laborétcry Number 20094

Chronology
Sample ID Sampled Recelved Extract. Analyzed QC Batch TrB #
T1-17 08/31/9s 09/07/95 09/15/95 09/15/85 BI141.( - 01
T2-11.5 08/31/95 09/07/95 0%9/12/95 09/12/95 BIl121.C4 02
T2-17.5 08/31/95 09/07/95 09/12/95 09/12/95 BIlll.1¢9 03
MW1-5 09/05/95 09/07/95 09/11/95 09/11/55 BI111.19 04
MW1-10 09/05/95 09/07/95 09/14/95 09/14/95 BI411.05 05
MW1-15 09/05/95 09/07/95 09/14/95 09/14/95 BI141.05 06
MW1-20 02/05/95 09/07/95 09/14/95 09/14/95 BIrl141.05 07
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC sample ID Typ .. -f. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
I111.19-01 Method Blank MB Soil 09/11/95 09/11/95
1111.19-02 Mw-1-1 MS 20076-01 Soil 09/11/95 09/114=*
BI111.19-03 MW-1-1 MSD 20076-01 Soil 09/11/95 09/1:
BI121.04-02 BHP-5,5.5 MS 20031-25 Soil 09/12/95 0%
BI121.04-03 BHP-5,5.5 MSD 20031-25 Soil  09/12/9% ,
BI141.05-01 Method Blank MB Scil 08/14/%- R
BI141.05-03 MW1-10 MS 20094-05 Soil 09/14/:5 +4/14/958
BI141.05-04 MW1-10 MSD 20094-05 Soil 09/14/95 09/14/95
Page 1 of &

Certified Laboratories

309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Seattle, Washington 98108
(206) 763-2992 7 fax (206) 763-8429

1555 Burke St., Unit |
San Francisco, California 94124
(415) 647-2081 / fax (415] 821-7123

825 Armold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 24553
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526




Y Superior P%cision Analytical, Inc.
4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.s'rznn GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on September 15, 1995

Revised on September 15, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20094-01 T1-17 Soil 20.0

20094-02 T2-11.5 Soil 1.0 -
20094-03 T2-17.5 Soil 1.0 -
20094-04 MW1-5 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS

Compound 20094-01 20094-02 20094-03 20094-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/ kg

Gasoline Range 940 20 ND 1 4 1 ND 1

Benzene 2.1 0.10 ND 0.005 0.050 0.005 0.005 0.0065

luene ‘ 3.3 0.10 ND 0.005 0.070 0.005 0.005 0.005
‘hyl Benzene : 7.9 0.10 ND 0.005 0.062 0.00% ND 0.005

Xylenes 33 0.10 ND 0.005 0.31 0.005 0.015 0.005

>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (S§) 1641 99 123 118

. Page 2 of 6

Certified Laboratories

825 Armold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke 5t., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdale 5t., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 28108
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax {(415) 821-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429




(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

,STERN GEO ENGINEERS
ttn: GEORGE CONVERSE

4 k A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project DP 793
Reported on September 15, 1995
Revised on September 15, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE

by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/B020

Gasoline Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Pactor Moisture
2009405 MW1-10 Soil 1.0 -
20094-06 MW1-15 Soil 1.0 -
20094~07 MW1-20 Soil 1.0 -
RESULTS o F ANALYSTIS
Compound 20094~05 20094-06 20094-07
Conc. RL Conc. ERL Cone. RL
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
luene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
hyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005 ND 0.005
>»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorctoluene (S88S) 100 97 97
. Page 3 of 6

Certified Labaratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526
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) Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Quality Agsurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20094
Method Blank(s)

BI111.19-01 BI141.05-01

Cone. RL Conc. RL

mg/kg mg/kg
Gasoline Range ND 1 ND 1
Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.0065
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005

>>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 121 98

. Page 4 of 6
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Superior rP&:cisior Analytica,‘lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and ETXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20094

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BI1l1.19 02 / 03 - sample Spiked: 20076 - Q1
Gascline Range ND 3.20 3.7/3.6 116/113 65-135 3
Benzene ND 0.200 0.204/0.204 102/102 65-135 0
Tcluene ND 0.200 0.208/0.208 104/104 65=-135 0]
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.207/0.206 104/103 65-135 1
Xylenes ND 0.600 0.613/0.612 1027102 65-135 0
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
.Trifluorotoluene (58) 105/105 50-150
For Soil Matrix (mg/kqg)
BI121.04 02 / 03 - sample Spiked: 20031 - 25
Gascline Range ND 3.20 4/4 125/125 65-135 0
Benzene ND 0.200 0.21/0.22 1057110 65-135 5
Toluene ND D.200 0.21/0.22 105/110 65-135 5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.21/0.22 105/110  65-135 5
Xylenes ND 0.800 0.62/0.65 1037108 65-135 5
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (S8) 98/100 50-150
For Scil Matrix (mg/kg)
BI141.05 03 / 04 - Sample Spiked: 20094 - 05
Gasoline_Range ND 3.20 4/4 125/125 65-135 0
Benzene ND 0.200 0.20/0.21 100/105 65=-135 5
Toluene ND 0.200 0.20/0.20 100/100 65-135 o
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.200 0.21/0.21 105/108 65-135 0
Xylenes ND 0.600 0.62/0.62 1037103 65-135 0
. Page 5 of 6
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Superior rP@cision Anag/tica/;.lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&6—C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 20094

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % % %

»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS8) . 95/96 50-150

I - The surrogate recovery was high due to the presence of
interfering compounds in the sample.

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

R, = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
Page 6 of 6
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STERN GEO ENGINEERS

tn:

GEORGE CONVERSE

uperior

Analytical Laboratory

Reported on October 13,

Pro

ject D793
1995

Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE

by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C&-Cl0

Page 1 of 7

Chronology Laboratory Number 20248
Sample 1ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
MWl 10/04/95 10/06/95 10/06/95 10/06/95 BJO61.37 01
RS-2 10/04/95 10/06/95 10/06/95 10/06/95 BJ0O61.37 02
RS~6 10/04/95 10/06/95 10/10/95 10/10/95 BJ092.05 03
RS-5 10/04/95 10/06/95 10/12/95 10/12/95 BJ091.37 04
RS-7 10/04/95 10/06/95 10/13/95 10/13/95 BJ121.04 05
QC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BJ061.37-01 Method Blank MB Water 10/06/95 10/06/95
BJ061.37-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 10/06/95 10/06/95
BJ061.37-03 Mw2 MS 20223-02 Water 10/06/95 10/06/95
BJO61.37-04 MW2 MSD 20223-02 Water 10/06/95 10/06/95
‘JOQI.B?—OI Method Blank MB Water 10/09/95 10/09/95
BJ091.37-18 95400305 MS 20229-05 Water 10/10/95 10/10/95
BJ091.37-19 95400305 MSD 20229-05 Water 10/10/95 10/10/95
BJ092.05-01 Method Blank MB Water 10/10/95 10/10/95
BJ092.05-02 WP1-1-995 MS 20222-02 Water 10/10/95 10/10/95
BJ092.05-03 WP1-1-995 MsD 20222-02 Water 10/10/95 10/10/95
BJ121.04-01 Method Blank MB Water 10/12/95 10/12/95
BJ121.04~-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 10/12/95 10/12/95
BJ121.04-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Water 10/12/95 10/12/95
BJ121.04-04 1687-ACES MS 20256-02 Water 10/12/95 10/12/95
BJ121.04-05 1687-ACES MSD 20256-02 Water 10/12/95 10/12/95
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Analytical Laboratory

STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project D793
Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on October 13, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA sSW-846 S030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID ' Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20248-01 MW1 Water 1.0 -
20248-02 R§~-2 Water 1.0 -
20248-03 RS-6 Water 5.0 -
20248-04 R5-5 Water 25.0 -

RESULTS G F ANALYSTIS

Compound 20248-01 20248-02 20248-03 20248-04
Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Gasoline Range ND 50 ND 50 3700 250 16000 1300

Benzene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 170 2.5 420 13

Tocluene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 250 2.5 2100 13

Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 38 2.5 320 13

.otal Xylenes ND 0.5 ND 0.5 290 2.5 1800 13
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorctoluene (SS) 95 92 104 137

Page 2 of 7



Superior ©

Analytical Laboratory

.STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project D793
Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on October 13, 199%

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture

20248-05 RS-7 Water 100.0 -

RESULTS CF ANALYSIS

Compound 20248-05
Conc. RL
ug/L

Gasoline Range 96000 5000

Benzene 14000 50

Toluene 14000 SO

thyl Benzene 1300 50
‘tal Xylenes 7000 50
>> Burrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifluorotoluene (SS) 107

Page 3 of 7




Superior ©

Analytical Laboratory

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and ETXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20248
Method Blank(s)

BJ061.37-01 BJ091.37-01 BJ092.05-01 BJ121.04-01

Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Cone. RL

ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Gasoline_ Range ND 50 ND 50 ND 50 ND 50
Benzene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5
Total Xylenes ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5

>» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (S8) 94 94 98 100

Page 4 of 7




Superior ®
Analytical Laboratory

. Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as 8ll compounds from Ce=-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20248

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc, % % %
For Water Matrix (ug/L)
BJ061.37 02 ; - Laboratory control Spikes
Gasoline Range 320 387 121 65-135
Benzene 20 19 95 €5-~135
Toluene ’ 20 19 95 65-135
Ethyl Eenzene 20 19 95 65-135
Total Xylenesg 60 54 90 65-135
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluena ({S88) 91 50-150
. For Water Matrix {ug/L)
BJ121.04 02 / 03 - Laboratory Contrel Spikes
Gasoline Range 320 394/470 123/147 65-135 18
Benzene 20 15/21 95/105 65-135 10
Toluene 20 20/21 1007105 65-135 5
Ethyl Benzene 20 20/20 100/100 65-138 0
Total Xylenes &0 59/60 98/100 65-135 2
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (58) 997123 50-150
For Water Matrix (ug/L}
BJ061.37 03 / 04 - Sample Spiked: 20223 - 02
Gasoline Range ND 320 376/435 118/136 65-13% 14
Benzene ND 20 19720 95/100 65-135 5
Toluene ND 20 18/20 80/100 65-135 11
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 18/20 95/100 65-135 5
Total Xylenes ND 60 51/55 85/92 65-135 8
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
94/95 50~150

.ifluorotoluene {S5)

Page 5 of 7
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Analytical Laboratory

Gagoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C8-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20248

Page 6 of 7

Compound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % E %
For Water Matrix (ug/L)
BJO91.37 18 / 19 - Sample Spiked: 20229 - 05
Gasoline Range ND 320 330/370 103/116 65-135 12
Benzene ND 20 16/17 80/85 65=-135 6
Toluene ND 20 17/17 85/85 65~135 0
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 17717 85/85 65-135 o]
Total Xylenes ND 60 47/47 78/78 65-135 0
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
rifluorotoluene (88) 79/91 50-150
For Water Matrix (ug/L)
BJG92.05 02 / 03 - Sample Spiked: 20222 - (02
Gasoline_Range ND 320 370/390 116/122 65-135 5
Benzene ND 20 21/22 105/110 65-135 5
Toluene ND 20 21/22 105/110 65-135 5
Ethyl Benzene ND 20 21722 105/110  65-135 5
Total Xylenes ND 60 62/65 103/108 65=135 5
>> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 95/97 50-150
For Water Matrix {ug/L)
BJ121.04 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20256 - 02
Gasoline Range 940 320 1199/1189 81/78 65-135 4
Benzene 4.6 20 22/21.86 87/86 65-135 1
Toluene 19.2 20 36/34.76 84/78 65-135 7
Ethyl Benzene 7.28 20 24/24.36 B84/85 65-135 1
Total Xylenes 53.63 60 99/100 76/77 65-~135 1
urrogate Recoveries (%) <<
ifluorotoluene (S5} 99/11%s 50-150




uperior ®

Analytical Laboratory

.arrative :

Definitions:

ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb})
mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

Page 7 of 7
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TARLE 2

DESERT PETRCOLEUM #7933
4035 PARK BLVD.
OAXLAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

EXCAVATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

SAMPLE ID AREA DEPTH DATE EPA METBOD BO15 5540 D&F METHCD 8020 METHOD
SAMPLED SAMPLED GASOLINE DIESEL OIL/GREASE BENZENE TGLUENE ETHYL XYLENES a0lc
n BENZENE
FEET mg/Ky mwg/Kg mg /K mg /Ky mg/Kg g /Ky mg/Kg ug/Kg
SP1 (SE1 A&B) UST EXCAVATED 2 QE/22/94 110 NA HA <0 .05 0.46 0.46 4.9
SP2 (SF2 AgB) SOIL 2 06/23/94 200 NA HA <0.05 0.22 9.340 3
SP3 (SP3 A&B} 2 DE/23/94 170 NA WA <0, 85 G.08 0,47 2.6
Spa (SP4 h&B) 2 06/23/94 68 HA WA <Q.05 0.13 D.130 1.8
SP5 {SPS A&R) 2 08/25/54 110 NA NA 0.011 0.00% 0.140 1.3
SP6 (SP6 A&B}) PUMP ISLAND 2 06/2z3/94 19 NA NA U004 0.013 0,048 0.51
EXCAVATED SOIL
SP-W (WO A&SB) WASTE QIL TANK 2 DE/23/94 <l <1 1100 0.009 0.008 <0.005 ¢.02 <5
EXCAVATION
SPC 4431-1(ABCD) STOCKPILED SOIL
200G CU YDS. 2 QB/14/95 110 NA NA <. 025 0,27 0.54 2.3 HA
apC 4431-1{EFGH)} STOCKPILED SGIL
200 CU YDS. 2 08/14/%5 a7 WA KA <Q,005 .1 bD.17 1.6 NA
{ A&B) NOTE: B01D, B270, and metal analysis samples obtained from hand auger sampling on July 1¢, 1995.

< or BD = BELOW LABORATORY DETECTICON LIMITS
NA = NOT ANALYZED

METHOD

8270

mg /g

<3

NA

NA

METHOD &010

LEAD CADMIUM CHROMIUM WICKEL

mg/Kg mg/Kg
27
32
34
11

1@

29

6.48 <Q.025

17 NA

1% NA

mg /Kg

0.083

NE

Nh

mg / Ky

0.81

NA

NA

ZINC

mg/Kg

NA

NA
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TABLE 2
DESERT PETROLEUM #7393
4035 PARK BLVD.
ORKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

EXCAVATED $0QIL SAMELE RESULTS

SAMPLE ID AREA DEPTH DATE  EPA METHOD 8015 5540 D&F METHOD 8020
SAMPLED SAMPLED GASOLINE DIESEL OIL/GREASE BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL  XYLENES
IN BENZENE

FEET ma/Kg  mg/Kg mz/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg ma/Kg
sP1 UST EXCAVATED 2 06/23/54 110 wA HA «0.05 0.48 0.46 4.9
sp2 S0IL 2 06/23/9%4 200 HA NA «0.95 a.22 0.340 3.5
SP3 2 06/23/%4 170 NA N <0,05 0.08 0.47 2.6
37 2 06/23/94 68 NA NR <0.05" 0.13 0.130 1.8
SP5 2 08/23/94 114 NAR NA a.011 0.0609% 8.140 1.3
P86 BUMP ISLAND 2 06/23/94 19 NA RA 0.008 0.009 0.048 0.51

EXCAVATED SOIL

SP-W WASTE QIL TANK 2 0E/23/94 <1 <1 1100 0.00% 0.008 <3.005 0.02
EXCAVATION

ND = BELOW LABORATCRY DETECTION LIMITS
NA = NOT ANALYZED

24O pD
Frzm NP

STee Po & me/L
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. F O RWA RI) . PROFILE #6131

INCORPORATED APPROVA.L#.

WASTE PROFILE FORM

PLEASE DEINGH AND RETURN TO; FORWARD INC., P.O. Box 6336, Srockron, Ca 95206 Fax (209) 466-1067 PHCNE (209} 466-4482

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Generator Nume; _ DESERT PETROLEUM INC. Billing Name: __ DESERT PETROLEUM

Mailing Address: _P.0. BOX 1601 Billing Address: PO, Box 1601

City: _Oxnaxd, Stare;_CA Zip:_93032 City: __oxnapd, Stre: CA__Zip: 93032
Comacl: ,John Rutherford Tile: Env, Manager  Comtact _John Rutherford Tite: __ENv. Manager

Telcphone No.: (B05 ) 644-6784 Fax No.;_{805) 654-0720 Telephone No.:__(805) 644-6784  Fux No.: (805) 654-0720

MANLEY AND SONS

Consultant Name: _ WESTERN GEQ-ENGINEERS Transporter:
Mailing Addsess: 1386 E. Beamer Street Mailing Address: o 9340 Gerber Road
City: _ Woodland , State: CA 7ip;95776-6003 (Ciy: Sacramento, State: CA_Zip: 95829
Contact: __GEORGE CONVERSE Title: PROJECT MANAGER(Conmacrr TIM MANLEY Title:
No.(816) 381-1573

Telephone No.; _{916) 668-~5300  FaxNo. (916) 662-0273 Telephone No.:_{916) 381-6864  pay

B. WastE STreast IDENTIFICATION
Site Address: 4035 Park BLvd., Qakalnd, CA 94602

Description of waste; EXCAVATED SOIL FROM UST REMOVAL
Process eene:a(ing waste: _EXCAVATED SOIL GENERATED FROM UST REMOVAL

C. WASTE STREAM DESCRIPTION

L Waste Type: % Soil 0 Studge O Ash O Treated Wood O Debiis 01 Asbestos O Other
2, Anticipated Volume: O Tans, W Cuble Yards__700 2 Drumsg O Other
3. Method of Shipment: J§ Bulk solid O Containerized (Type);
4. Shipping Frequency: It Monthly O Yearly XI One Time Q Other
3. Ashestos Containment Method: Q0 Bags & Cartons O Drums O Wrapped O Qther

6. DOT Proper Shipging Name:

7. Physical State: ) Solid O Sturry T Paste 0 Powder O Other 8. Percent Moisture:_4%
9. Odor: 2 Swong D Mild QANone 10, Color of Material: brawn 11. pH: 6,5 _~ 7.5
12, Soil Type: %__ 40 _sand 40 sii 20 Clay  13. Frec Stunding Liquids: 0 Yes §No
Do ANALYTICAL SCMMARY (ATTACH ALL CERTIIED Lag ResvLrs Axp Crav OF Custony DoOCUMENTATION)
TOTAL PETROLEUM AVG HIGH | Units | BTEX (EPA 8020) AYG HIGH | Units
HYDROCARBONS (PPM (PPM
(Specify Method - c.g, 8015) fpph) /ppb)
Gasoline 97 200 PPM_| Benzene 0.03 <0.05 |ppm
Diese] Q <1 PP | Toluene 0.13 0.46 |ppm
Mator Oil gr TOG 1100 1100 ppm Ethvlhenzene .23 Q.47 |ppm
Other; - Xvlenes 2 .09 4.9 |pPpm
YOLATILE ORGANICS SEMI-VOLATILE
(Specify Mcthod - e.g. 8260) ORGANICS (EPA 8270)
List Detected Analytes: List Detected Analytes:
8010 ND ND ppb ND ND ppm

Other Analvtical Methods: Other Analytical Methods:




W E VR

Element ' TTLC STLC ICLP
Aver | __Hieh Upits | Averape Hi | _Averasc Hizgh LUpits

| Aotimany (S
| Arsenic (As)
[ Barlym (Ba)

L Bervllium (Be)
. | Cadmium (Cd) {0.025 | <9.025 | ppan
| Chromium (Cr) 0.083 0.083 | pom
t Hexavalent Cr (Cr+6) _

_Cobalt (Cg)
| Copper (Cul
 Lesd (Ph) : 21.4 34,0 | ppm

L Mercury (He)
Melybdenum.(Mo)
| Nigkel (N1 0.81 0,81 | ppm
| Selenivm (Ss)
| Silvar (Ag)

| Theflium (T1)

| Vanadium (V) , -t

Zing (Zn) J Sio 1 <o ppm

E. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The below named generator (Generator) ngrecs to the following

at the Forward, Ine. (Forward) Londniill,
i, Qenetator warrents that the above, auached, and 20y other subiriitad wisie profie information s complete and azcurate and thut none of the
woste Is hazardcus as deflned of lisied 1 40 CFR Part 261 or Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, wits the exception of asbestos properly

deseribed above, If any ponion of this waste, other than ashestas proparly describad above, is detarmined 1o be hazardcus (Hazardous Wagis)
according 1o any of the above mentioned reguletions, stch party shall premptly sotify the other in witng vpon learning of such determincues.
Within 10 days after téceiving such written notification, Generster o 1s sale 2ot shall remove from (he Forword Langiill, wanspon, and dispose off-
site such Hazardous Waste In acoordance with applicable Yaws and sepulations. it Generstor falis to tamove such Hozardous Waste, Forward muy do
50 at its optlon. at Genarator's sole cost, Within 30 days efier such remaval cperation Is complete, Forward shall refund ueaimeny/disposal fees pravi-
ously paid conceraing e Hazardous Waste, Jess 50 paceent of dlsposa) fee handiing chargo plus right of offset for loases aad costs incurred respect
ing such Haxardoug Wagte {such offset right shai not limit Forward's ather rights of recovery),
2. Oenerstor agrees that. in the eveat Generator, jis consultanl or it coalrictor learns that constituents, chardctedsies, or concenmitions regarding
the wasts vary from ihose se1 forth I chis waste profile o on any enached ot submitied documents, Gencrator will immedistely submit 2 corractad

Wasre Profile Form,
3, Generator warrants that any ashestos delivered 1o the Forverd Landfiil has beea properly described above and will be prepared for fransportation

t0 #nd digpesal a1 (he Forwerd Landfi)! in compliance with appllez¥ie reguiatory requircments,
4. Generator shali indemnify, defend, and hold harmicss Farward, its affilistes, and their sucesssors snd assigns, and tielr respeetive officers, direc-

1Ors, Empioyses, apeats, end reprasantatives ageinst pay end all claims, erders. Vabilites. Judzmeots, ections, liens, regutatory diractives, fass, costs
(ncluding anemsys', expens’ and consultants’ feex and costs), penallics, fines, taxes, and Hens (collectivaly, Lizbilities), w0 the extent arising from: »
broach of any warranty or obligation of Generator hersurder: non-ceinpiance with 2ppifcable Jawsiregulatons, or neplipenes, ar willfal miscoaduct
regarding the wasie, cavsed by Genernicr, lis consultante or conmaciars, of (el Tespecive employees. agenis, represeniative or subcontraciors; or

any prall of Genereter's wass which [s Hazardous Waste.
5. Forward shall indemnify, defond and held harmiess Genaerator, iis affiares, and their surcessors and ass/ gns. 2aad thelr respoctive officers, diree-

s, smployces, agents nd represeniatives apaiast 2oy and all Lizbitidas, 1o toe ax1ant arislng from aon-compliance with applicabls lawsfresula-
tiens, er negligence, or wiliful miscondyet re gurding the waste {not ifcluding Huzerdous Waste), csuted by Forward, its corsultams, or conmaciors,

o their respactive employecs, agents. representatives or subeontractors.
6, The Land{i}} must be notified no less thap 24 bours in advanee for wasta deliveries, The Landfll)'s operasing hours are from 7:00 a.m, 10 400 p.m,
Menday trough Faday, Assangements can be made to exterd the Lerzfils hours, No waste will be sccepted when weather or Landfill
< andifions/astivities impais delivesize.handing or dispossl. Generais scrnpwledses that Forward's acceptance of waste is subvact '8 repolatery
teguirements, snd thas Fern zrd shall have no liabiticy for inabiliny o 230ept wasie due to TERUIAIOrY requircmenty oF reatricticns, regerdless of cause.
7. Nawaste will be acczpicd by Forward unti] Forward hys received 3 tompicled Wasle Profile Form, has Issued an approval nutmber, and has
reeeived 2 sipned Payment Tarms Contract, Forwsrd. can sece ptadcitonal waste from Generator which is relared 1o tha waste suesm or waste
rmoval job deseribed In Sections A.D zbove bt which was rot praviodsly approved for soceptance (Additenal Watte), These Teoms and
gor;ﬂiﬁ;nu shali 2pply to Additional Waste, except Additional Waste for which Forward requires submdssion of a separat sipned Waste

to{lle Form,
8, Catlfornia Law shall govem these Torms and Conditions, If any tction or proceeding arises regarding a claim concerning these Tenms and
Canditions or is brought (o enforce or interpeel tnese Tarms and Condidans the prevailing panty shell be entiled 1o recover ity uttormeys’ and expens’

fees and costs, whathar or ot prosecuted to Judgment, -

'{.HE GENERATOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE PRECEDING TERMS AND

CONDITIONS AND AGREES TO THE SAME, AND THE PERSON SIGNING BELOW WARRANTS THAT HE/SME IS
.wmomzzn TO SIGN FOR THE GENERATOR., )

Generstor Name: LA w Iﬂ;, . -

JORN RUTHERTORTY 1o e~ Shatae - CIFFaeS
Dae:__1=28-85 _ —

" \ DRCI-EIHISTAY ( ANDTHDNE-CR0 T LERL Lol Ca. 1R TINL

ierms and canditions (Terms and Conditians) for tresimant and/oe disposal of waste

By (Prlnt Kam
Slonature:

v |




'OHWAHD INCORF’DRA.D

, FM WAR D PO, BOX 6336 {208} 466-4482

INL. : STOCKTON, CA 85206 FAX (209) 465-0"
August 7, 1995

Mr. George Converse

Western Geo-Engineers

9340 Gerber Road

Sacramento, California 95829

Re: Temporary Stockpile Agreement #SPC-4431
from Desert Petroleum, Inc. -
4035 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Converse :

This letter serves as an agreement between FORWARD, INC. ("FORWARD"} and Western Geo-Engineers (Agent for
Desert Petroleurn, Inc. ) for teraporary stockpiling of non-hazardous contaminated Waste from the site referenced abave
("Waste"), pending completion of testing. The stockpiling is done as an accommodation to Western Geo-Enginecrs, and
will be performed at the FORWARD Landfill in 8an Joaquin County, California.

A Waste Profile Form must be signed and completed by except for Seetion D (Analytical Summary), and must be
approved by FORWARD prior to deliveries of any Waste for stockpiling.  Section E ("Terms and Conditions™) of the
Waste Profile Form shall apply to stockpiling of Waste, in addition to any treatment/disposal.

The minimum testing required prior to final acceptance sk~ - as follows: Soluble fead using deionized water extract.

All test data and supplemental information regarding Waste, when reccived by FORWARD, shall be deemed incorporated
into the Waste Profile Form.

Western Geo-Engineers shall diligently complete its testing of Waste and shall provide the Chain of Custody Form within
three (3) days of receipt of Waste for temporary stockpiling at FORIWARD. The required test results must be received by

" FORWARD within ten (10) days after reczipt of the Waste at FORIWARD. If Western Geo-Engineers fails to provide the

analytical data to FORWARD as required , such testing shall be initiated by FORWARD at Western Geo-Engineers's
expense,

If FORWARD does not acoept Waste for treatment/disposal based on the results of the analytical testing, then  agrees to
remove all Waste from the Landfill at s sole expense within ten (10) days after FORWARD.notifies of such election in
writing, If fails to 50 remove the Waste within such period. then FORWARD at its opton may thereafter remove the
Waste, at Western Geo-Engincers’s sole expense, based on 50% of previously quoted rate for disposal, Analvtical results
must be received in our office within ten (10) days afier we receive the waste at our landfill facility. If not, FORWARD
will have the Waste sampled al Western Geo-Enginects® sole expense.

This agreement applics only to temporary stockpiling of Waste. FORWARD's acceptance of Waste for treatment and/or
disposal is subject to FORWARD's entering into a separate agresment with Western Geo-Engineers.

The disposed material wil} be priced when FORWARD has reveiwed all the analytical results of the waste. Ar that dme
Western Geo-Engineers or party responsible for payment will receive a Payment Terms and Conditions agrecment.

If this letter agreement is acceptable, please have an authorized person sign and return the letter and atlachment to us.
After we receive the letter, and after we notify you that we have approved the Waste Profile Forra, Generator may begin
delivering Waste to FORIWARD Landfill for temporary stockpiling, in accordance with the Terms and Conditions and the
provisions set forth herein,

{3 eCyeley Nt
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Western Geo-Engincers '

Temporary Stockpile Agreement #5PC~4431
Page 2

If you have any questions or comments, please feel fres to contact me at (300) 204-4242 We appreciate this opportunity to
work with you,

Sincerely,
FORWARD, INC,

oz Plutesy,

Seth P. Catallf -~
Account Manager

Hrw

READ, ACCEFTED AND AGREED TO:

By

Print Name; /5’&91‘?@ £ (Cye ess5€
Title: / res e 5;"‘47/3 7~
DaeSigned "~ 7 — PS5

5’4 L= [r,b. A e Su) i 7&6’: ;(
£
Cor BT Tric 1)
| /)/.é\"t-l fé

L Fre s @
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1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

Ay R
F@NERN . WOODLAND, CA 95776-6003
FAX (916) 662-0273

Ry Py,
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300

CALIF CONTRACTOR # 513857 A CORPORATION
- REGISTERED GEOLGGISTS

DATE : i// Z/ff

FAX #: Qo}) Jec ~wep

D. Threls/ /

FROM:

10: _Sertb Cro/l

TOTAL PAGES
INCLUDING THIS PAGE
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WESTERN GEQ ENGINEERS Project DESERT PETROLEUM OAKLAND
Reported on August 2, 1995

trn; GEORGE CONVERSE
‘ EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Laboratory Number 82122

Chronology

sample ID / —7--/%( /g%iﬁi.l'ed Received Extract., Analyzed QC Batch LAB #

WO A&B 07/10/35 07/26/95 D8/01/55 08/02/95  BEH011.10 ol

QC Samples - - P ,

oC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matri!-c‘fﬁxtract.:- analyzed.
BHO11.10-01 Method Blank MB Seil 0B/01/95 08/01/95

BHO11.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS soil 08/01/95 08/01/55

PHO1L.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate L8D 8oil  08/01/95 08/01/95

BHO11.10-04 18EX2-01/1BEX2-02 MS 82127-01  Seil 08/01/95 08/02/95

EHO11.10-05 1B8EX2-01/18EX2-02 MSD §2127-01 Soil  08/01/95 08/02/35

Page 1 of 4

Certifieq Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, Califarnia 94124 . Seattle, Washington 98108
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526  (415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123 (206} 763-2992/ fax {206} 763-8429
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t 101RY uperior fgyecision Analyticagy Inc.

Ak

WESTERN GEQ ENGINEERS Project DESERT PETROLEUM OAKLAND

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

.Attnr GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 2, 1835
EPA S5W-846 Method £010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
82122-01 WO AE&BR 8pil 1.0 -

RESULTS QF ANALYSTIS

Compound 82122-01
Cone. RL
wg/kg

Cadmium (SW-846 6010) 1.6 0.1

Chromium (SW-846 6010) 46 0.2

Lead (SW-846 6010) 130 2

Nickel (SW-846 6020) 54 L

Zinc (8W-845 8010) 150 0.5

Page 2 of 4

— Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 5an Francasco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
{510} 229-1512 / fax (510} 225-1526 {#15) 647-208] /fax (415 821-7123 [206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429
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{’o“} Superior "ecision Analyticag Inc.

é‘ A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortivm

EPA SW-B46 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: B2122
Method Blank({s)

BHO11.10-02

Conc. RL

mg/kg
Cadmium (SW-846 €010) ND 0.1
Cnromium (SW-B846 6010} ND 0.2
Lead {SW-846 6010Q) ND 2
Nickel {S8W-846 6010) ND 1
Zinc (SW-846 6010) ND 0.8

Page 3 of 4

Certified Laboratories

B25 Arnotd Dr, Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553

{S10} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526
ta g

EZSTEZZOIST

309 s. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Seattle, Washington 98108
(206) 763-2992 / fax (206] 763-8429

1555 Burke St., Unit |
San Francisco, California 94124
[415) 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123
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N Superior Qecision Analyticalinc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortivm

. EPA SW-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Quality Assurance and Contrel Data
Laboratory Number: 82122

Cempound Sample 5PK Level BSPK Result Recovery Limita RED
cong, % ¥

For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BHOL1.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Cadmium (SW-846 §010) 50 87.08/56.48 214/113  75-125 1

Chromium (SW-846 6010} 50 48.49/45.42 97/99 75-125 2

Lead (SW-B46 £010) 50 49,77/50.63 100/101  75-125 2

Nickel (SW-846 6010) ) 50 51,03/51.81 102/104  75-125 2

Zinc (SW-846 6010) 50 47.53/47.58 95/96 75-125 1

For sSell Matrix (mg/kg)
BHO11,3X0 Q4 / 05 - Sampla Spiked: B2127 - 01

cadmium (SW-B84& 6010) L3011 50 53.01/52,58 105/108  75-125 0

Chromium (SW-846 6010) 12.57 50 57.52/26.9r 90/29 75-125 103
. Lead (5W-846 6010) 3.103 50 49.20/26.1¢ 92/68 75-125 33

Nickel (SW-846 6010) 2.378 50 50.80/49%.00 97/93 75-125 4

Zinc {8W-846 6010) 16.48 30 63.25/65,72 84/59 75-125 5

* - Hydrocarbong were found in the range of gasoline, but do not

regemble a gasoline fingerprint.
T - MS and/or MSD recoveries were out ¢f control limits. LCS & LCSD

racoveries ware within acceptabhle limitrs,

Definitions:

KD = Not Dgtected

RL = Reporting Limit
NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Parcent Difference

ug/l, = parts per billion (ppb} ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parte per million ({ppm)
Page 4 of 4
Cerufied Laboratories —=—
825 Amold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit i 309 S. Cloverdale 5t., Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

{510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1528 {415) 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123 (206 7632992 / fax {206) 763-8429
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Superior §ecision Analyticaly Inc.

A mariber of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Lonsortium

WESTERN GEQ ENGINEERS Date: August 1, 1885

1386 E.BEAMER
WOORLAND, CZA 85776

Attn: GEORGE CONVERSE

Laboratory Number : 82122 Preject Number/Nams : DESERT PETROLEUM OAKLAND

This report has been reviewsd and

approved for release.

Senigor Chemist
Account Managey

Certified Laboratories

309 §. Clovergale St., Suite B-24
Seattie, Washington 98108
(206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124
1510) 229-1512 7 fax (S10} 229-1524 [415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123
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1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND, CA 95776-6003

s R 4
éﬁfEGE /e ERN
) G FAX (916) 662-0273
GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300

CALIF CONTRACTOR # 513857

FROM:

TO:

T his e lade s

A CORPORATION
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

ern  Renned™ DATE: __ s /2 /9,
Lig anelia FAX #: (209) Y46-/062
Ce: cecd Peveo feun Se-
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WUV a UV
BT e D AT A FRRLANE e WINUZ AUV

| ' FORWARD '

INCORPORATED APPROVAL # -

e A «hah =LY AVES ANV

PROFILE# §4 31

® WASTE PROFILE FORM

PLENSE DETACH AND RETURN 707 FORWARD ING, £.0). Box 6336, Srockron, Ca 95206 Fax (209} 466-1067 PHoNE (209} 4664452

. GENERAL INFORMATION

A * " Manl =y ? S S

Generator Nyme: _ DESERT PETROLEUM INC, Riling Name; __ DESERTPETROLEUM

Mailing Address: _P.0. BOX 1601 Billing Address: P.O. Box 1601 ‘

City; _ Oxnard, Stare; CA Zip:_ 93032 Ciy: _menard, State:CA _Zip: 93032

Coniaeli John Rutherford Tite:_Env, Manager Contact: _Jehn Rutherford Tide:_ ENv, Manager
Teleghone No.: (BO5 ) 644-65784 Fax No.:_(805) 654-0720 Telechone No.o__(B05) 6446784 Fax No. (B05) 654-0720

Consujtant Name:_ WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS Transporter; _ MANLEY AND SONS

Meiling Address: 1386 E. Beamer Street ' Mailing Address: 9340 Gerber Road

City: . Woodland , Stzte;_CA 2ip: 95776-6003 City: Sacramento, State: CA Zip: 95829
Contact: __ GEORGE CONVERSE Title: PROJECT MANAGERComacy: TIM MANLEY Title: —
Telephons No.:_(916) 668-5300 Fex No; _(916) 662-0273 Telephone No.:_(916) 381-6B64  puy N, (816) 381-1573

B. WaSTe STREAM IDENTIFICATION

“ Sie Address: 4035 Park BLvd., Oakalnd, CA 94602
Description of waste: _ EXCAVATED SOTL FROM UST REMOVAL
Process generating waste:,EXCAVATED SOIL GENERATED FROM UST REMOVAL

C, WASTE STREAM DESCRIFMON

1. Waste Type: W Soil I Sludge O Ash T Treatad Wood Q Debrls 3 Askestos O Other,
2. Anticipated Volume: T Tons _ R Cuble Yords__ 700 O Drums,
3, Method of Shipment: } Bulk solid O Containerised (Typek

4. Shipping Frequency: 1 Monthly T Yearly ¥t One Time Q Qther

P
7.
9

F Quher

- Asbastos Containmernt Mathod: 1T Bags QCartons O Drums O Wrapped D Other &. DOT Proper Shipping Nime:

Physical State: W Selid O Slurry D Puste O Powder O Other 8. Percent Mpistre:_ 4%

- Odort O Stong TIMild O None 10, Color of Material: hrawn 1. pH: 6,5 = 7,3
12, Soil Type: % 40 sana 40 ‘sile 20 Cley 13 Frer Stunding Liguids: 0 Yes NND
Do ANaLYICAL SUMMARY (ATTACK ALL Crrriv Lag Restrrs Anp Crain OF Custony DocuMENTATION)
| TOTAL PETROLEUM AYG HIGH | Units | BTEX (EPA 8030) AVG | HIGH Unils

HYDROCARBONS (PPM (PPM
| (Specify Mcthod - o.¢, 8013) /ppb) /pph)
I_Gasoling 27 20u PPM_| Benzene ' .03 .05 |ppm
|_Diesel d <1 PPT_| Tolsene | 013 Q.46 [pom |
L Mator Oil or TOG | Ethvlbepzene 0.23 047 |ppm
. Qther: - | Xyleges 2.09 4.9 'ppm |

YOLATILE ORGANICS SEMLVOLATILE

(Specify Method - e.g, $260) ORGANICS (EPA 8270}

List Datected Analytes: List Detected Analytes:

. 2010 ND ND peb ND ND REm |

Other Analyrical Methods: - Other Analytical Methods:




- -

08§-21-495 153:42 FAX 209 166 10867 FORWARD IXNC,
[ e rvom riron, e
i Ave_raea Hish | Units | Average High Units. | Averaos High Fnfte

Antimoeny (Shi ]

LArsenic (As)
Bariym (Ba)
~Bapylllym (Pey

| Cadmiamw (Cd) €0.025 | <0.025 | ppm
| Chromitim (Cr) G.083 0.083 | prm
[ Hexavalen? Cr (Cred)
_Cobalt {Co)

- Copper (€ N rd
| Lead (Phy : 21.4 34,0 | ppm Lozs 1L O (ma/C b

| Meroury (Ho)

003/004 _

L Molybdenum (Mo)
| Nigkat (N1} 0.81 0:81 ! ppm
| Selgmiom (Sa)
Silvar (A9
| Thalltue (T1)
| Yaradivm (V) . L
Zine (Zn) ' 10 10 |
E. TERMS AND CORDITIONS
The below named generster (Generator) agrees to the following wrms ind conditions (Terms and Candidons) for estment and/or dispasal of wese
at the Farward, Tee, (Forwerd) Lansdfiil.
1. Qanecator waramis thet the above, antached, and any gther submitiad wisie profile faformauon is complete aad zecurare and that none of the

waste Is hezardaus s dafined or Msted 19 20 CFR Part 261 or Tirle 23 of the Califonis Code of Regularions, wils the sxception of ash2sins Froperly
touined to be hazardous (Hazardous Wages)

described abave, If any panian of this wasre, othet than asbastos praperly daseribad above, is daa
treording (a any of the above menzioned ragiations, each pasty shall promptly nollly the other in wridng upon lezming of such determineden,
“Within 10 duys ther tedaiving such written notificarion, Generater 201t s8le 2051 shall remove from the Forwerd Langdflll, vanspor, &nd dispose ofF
slte such Kazsrdous Woste In accerdence with appiteable laws and ragulations. 1 Ganerator fails 16 comave sueh Hazardous Waste, Feavard muy do
80 at its eptloo. 2t Gearator's sole cost. Within 30 days efier such smoval eperation If complete, Forward shall scfund treatmenvidisposal fess previ-
ously paid czesralng the Hezardows Waste, less 50 peecant of dispess) fee handilng charge Fivs right of oifsel for losees and rosts ineured respects

ing such Haxardaug Waste {such offeer night shall net bmit Eoreard’s other Behts of recavery), .
2. Tenerstof azxees that, in the event Senerator, Ity eonsultant or iis contrecior larns that constituents, characerdsties, or canccnritions eparding
tic wastz vary from ihase fet forth in this waste profiie or on any anached o submittad docurgen:s, Generator will immedistely submit 2 comeciad

Waste Frofila Form,
3. Generator warrants that any asbestos dolivoned (o lhe Forvard Landfil has Ssen properly deseribed above and will be prepired for TEnSpOriLtion
10 #nd digposal 2t tve Forwerd Land il in cemplience witt appllcatie regeiatery requircments,

<. Qeasrator shal] indemnify, defend, and Bold hermicss Forvard, its tlliliates, and thelr socoessors and assigns, and Uikl respestive officers, diress
tors, employzes, apants, ind 1épresantatives ageingt My and 2] eleims, orders. Jiabilides., judgments, ections. bens, raguiatory directives, fess, U

(rcleding ansmeyy', experts’ and eonseliants fess and costs). penaltizz, fingg, toxey, and liens (collectvely, Liabilities), so the exrent anising ftotm: 4
broseh of any waTRNtY or cbligation of Generator hersunder; nan-zaaplance with appileable laws/regulations. or nepligencs, or willtsl mircaadue;
Tegarcing the wasie, caussd by Genertor, {15 consultanite or cQnTCIaNS, £F Lieir tespestive émployess, agents, representative o subeontractors; or
kY of 20 of Generater's wasts which Is Hazardous Waste,
5. Forward shalf indamnify, defoed and he!d hanmiess Generstor it aitiales, aid their suecessers and essigas, and thelr sspoctive officers, dies-
953 STPIoyeey. Agenls and reprasentativas againgt 2nv and 211 Lizsillles, 10 (e sxtanr arslng rom son-cemplianee with applicable lawsfreguiz.
tiens, er nentigance, of willful miscondyer tegarding the waste (sat incluing Huzerdous Waste), coused by Forward, Its corsyltants, or congacsats,
or thels zespactiva employets, agents, fepresentatives or subtontraciys, ‘ :

§. The Landfiil must be notified =b dess than 24 hoors in advance fr wose dalivaries, The Landfill's cperzdng bowry we from T7:00 2.3, 10 400 nom,

Meaday dwough Friday, Arrangerianis can be nads to exerd the Largflil's hours, No waste wiil b accentsd when weather or Landfhl
s=nditions/setivites impalr deliverse handing or cisporal, Generatey acknowledges that Forward's scceptancs of wasie is subject 16 rogulatory
requircmenis, and i Forward shall havs no liasiticy for inabllicy 10 2eeni wase dua to reguldtery requirementy or zestrictizng, regardless of caute.
7. Nowasiz will be acespied by Fojward uayl Ferward hus received s compleied Wasls Prafile Form, has {ssued a0 3pproval putmber, and has

received a signed Paymeat Tarms Contracy. Forwird, ¢an o¢cept 288itonal waste from Generaiar which is 1elsied 1o the waste streamt or wasse

removal job descrived In Sections A<D ahave bur which wae r previeasly approvad for scceplance (Additenal Waste). These Terms and
Condinisny sheli apply 1o Additiona) Waste, ex2ept Additiane! Waste for whleh Forward requires submission of 3 separate sipned Whste

Profile Fom,
3, C-!_f{femlﬂ Law shall govern these Torms and Candivons, If any 39509 of procesding rises regarding a claim Gonceming these Termas and
Caaditiens or is brovshe 1o enfore or interpred thess Tarms and Cordiians the prevalling perty shall be entiiled 10 resaver 5 utromeys’ and exasns’

fees and costs, whathar or ot Frosscuted 1o Judgment, :

'{HE GENERATOR ACKNOWLEDGES THATIT HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE PRECEDING TERMS AND
CONDITIONS AND AGREES TO THE SAME, AND THE PERSON SICNING BELOW WARRANTS THAT HESKE IS
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN FOR THE GENERATOR,

Generstor Name: TRy -QLELLMEHL 2 —~
By (Print Kame): o{-\w'l—-?u‘ﬂ\},g;ﬁ; B> e Dir. Shatwe CFEoves
i; .

Signature: . | Date:___ 1= 2N-G 5

}
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Company: C’;}‘Zﬁ” Cee -E,;_ J-m-f
Address: /[

City, State, Zip: W
Phonva'? GoF SFe Fax'
Project Manager: & etdse f:—..ﬂ,cw

Alternate Contact:

Project No.: D/ 7?}

PO No.

<t cﬁ? P TA-COS

TURM ARGUND TIME
{circle onel
Same Day

24 Mrs.

72 Hrs.

48 Hrs.

Superior Precision Anaiytical Inc.
P.0. Box 1545
tMartinez, California 94553

Bartinez 1: (510 229-1512
Martinez 11: {510} 229-0166
San Francisco: (415} 647-2081
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Superior Pra'ision Analytical, ,nc.

AN

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

‘ERN GEO ENGINEERS

GEORGE CONVERSE

Project DP 793
Reported on August 22, 1995

Gasoline Range Petxoleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-844 5030/8015M/8020
(Gagoline Range quantitated as all compounds from Cé-C10

Chronology Laboratory Number 82259
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QO Bateh  LAB #
SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/55 08/18/35 BH172.05 01
SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 08/14/95 08/14/55 0B/1B/95 (8/18/95 BH171.08 02
PI-1 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/9% 08/18/95 BH171.05 03
PI-2 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/35 08/18/95 BH171,05 o4
PI-3 08/14/9% 08/14/95 08/17/95 08/17/85 EH17..05 05
PI-4 08/14/95 08/14/95 0B/17/95 08/17/95 BH171.05 08
OC Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract, Analyzed
BH171,05-01 Method Blank MB Soil 08/17/95 08/127/585
71.05-18 Mathod Blank MB Soil 0s8/18/95 0a/18/9s
71.05-1% Labkoratory Spike LS Soil  08/17/95 08/17/95
H171.05-20 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LD Soil 0B/18/95 08/18/95

Page 1 of §
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Superior Pr’cision Ana@xtical,.’nc.

8
)
A mamber of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
STERN GEQ ENGINEERS Froject DP 753
611: GEORGE CONVERSE _ ) Reported on August 22, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleaum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-848 $030/8015M/8020
Gagoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LaB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factorx Moisture
" 82253-01 SEC 4431-1 A,B,C,D doil 5.0 -
82259-02 SEC 4431-1 E,F,G,H Soil 1.0 -
82259-03 PI-1 Soil 1.0 -
82259-04 PI-2 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS O F ANALYSIS

Compound 8225%9-01 8225902 82259-03 82259-04
Con=. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Cona, RL
mg/kg : mg /kg mg/kg my /kg

Sazoline Range 1140 5 37 1 ND 1 ND 1

Benzens WD 0.025 ND 5.005 ND 0.005 0.011 0.005

Toluene 0.27 Q.025 ¢,10 0.005 ND a.00s5 ND 0,00k

Ethyl Benzene : 0.54 0.025 0.17 D.005 D 0.005 0.005 0,005

enes 2.3 0.025 1.6 0,005 ND 0,005 . G.030 0,005

»» Surrogate Recoveries (%} =<«
Trifluorotoluene (38) 112 138 107 106

. Page 2 of 5

Certified Laboratories
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superior Pcision Ana{ytica,plnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmenta! Support Service Consortium

STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 753
i{n: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 1895

Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA EW-B846 §030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated ag all compounds from C6-C10

LAB ID Sample 1D Matrix Dil.Factoxr Moiature
2259-05 PI-3 ) Seil Lo -
 82289-06 PIL-4 Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS or ANALY SIS

Compound 82259-05 82259-06
Cone. RL Cong. RL

l ng/kg ‘ mgy/ky

dasoline Range KD 1 ND 1

Benzene N 0.005 ND ¢.00s

Toluene ND 0.005 ND D.008

Ethyl Benzene . ND 0,005 ND 0.008
enes ) ND 0.005 ND 0.005

»> Burrcgate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluorotoluene (£8) 126 11s

Page 3 of &
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3 Superior Pr.cision Ana{ytica/;.nc.

i

A member of ESSCON Enviranmental Support Service Consortium

lagoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020

Gasoline Range guantitated as all gompounds from C6-CLO

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259
Method Blank(s)

BH171.05-01 BH171.05-18

Conc. RL Conc. RL

mg/kg mg/kg
Gascline_Range NI 1 WD 1
Penzene ND 0.005 No 0.005
Toluene ND 0.005 ND 0.005
Ethyl Benzene NI 0,008 ND 0.005
Xylenes ND 0.005 ND 0.005

»» Surrogate Regoveries (%) <<
Triflucrotoluene (S8) p=h

a8

Page 4 of 5

Certified Laboratories
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Superior Pr.cisian Analytical,.nc.

A member of ESSCON Environmentat Support Service Consortium

.......

Gawoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5020/8018M/8020
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl0

Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 82259

Compound Sample 8PX Level SPK Regulr Recovery Limita RPD
cone. & i ¥

For 8o0il Matrix (mg/kg)
BH171.08 19 / 20 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Gasoline_Ranga 3.20 4.1/3.8 128/119 &5-135 7
Benzene 0,200 0.21/0.20 " 105/100  65~13% 5
Toluene 0.200 0.22/0.20 110/100 65-135 10
Ethyl Benzene 0.200 0.21/0,21 1057105  65-135 0
Xylenes 0.600 0.62/0.51 103/102 65-135 1

»o Surrogate Regoveries (%) <qg

"ifluorotoluene (s5) 96/96 £0~-150

Definitions:

D = Not Datected

RL = Reporting Limit

NA = HNot Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug/L = parts per billion ({ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion {(ppb}

mg/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

. Page 5 of 5
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f Superior P"cisian Ana{ytica/,‘lnc.
4

h

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
.itn: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22z, 1935
o EDA $W-846 Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Chronology _ ,Laboratory Number 83253
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed gC Batch LAB #
5PC 4431-1 A,B,C,D 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/21/95 08/22/95 ~ BH212.10 01

SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 08/14/95 08/14/95 08/21/95 08/22/95 BH212.10 02

QC Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzsd
BH212.106-01 Methoed Blank MB Soil 08/21/95 08/22/95
BH212.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Soil 08/21/95 08/22/85
BH212.10-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Soil 08/21/95 Qa/f2z2/as
BH212.106-04 CD-5PIKED M3 892263-01 Soil 08/21/%5 0B/22/9%5

BH212.10-05 CD-SPIKED MSD 82263-01 Soil pa/2l1/9s 08/22/55

Fage 1 of 4

Certified Laboratories
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) Superior Pt.cisian AnalyticaLQ’nc.

’i A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium
STERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793
‘n: GEORGE CONVERSE Reported on August 22, 1995

EPA SW-g845 Method €010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

LAR ID Sample ID Makrix Dil.Factor Moisture
B2259-01 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D Soil 1,0 -
82259-02 8pC 4431-1 E,F,a,H Soil 1.0 -

RESULTS o F ANALYSTIS

Compound 82259-01 82259-02
¢one. RL cone. RL
my/kg mg/kg

lead (SW-846 6010} 17 3 19 2

. Page 2 of 4
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q } Superior Pr&v.won Ana{ytfcal .nc.

A member of ESSCON En vironmental Support Service L’ansomum

. EPA E8W-846 Method €010 and/or 7000 Series Mestala
Extracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

Quality Aggurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259
Method Blank(a)

BH181.10-D1

Cone., RL
wg/L
“Lead (8W-846 6010) WD 0.25

Page 3 of 4
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3 Superior Pr!fision Anal_'ytiCaL.nc*.

A member of ESSCON Enviroamental Sugport Service Consortium

. EPA S5W-84€ Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
BExtracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: B2259

Compound Sample SPK Level BSPK Result Recovery Limitg RPD
cone., . b1 ¥ %
For 8oil Matrix {mg/L)
BH181.10 03 / 04 - Laboratory Control Spikes
Lead (S5W-B46 6010) 5 5.216/5,419 104/108 75-128 4
For S0il Matrix {mg/L)
BH181.10 05 / 06 - Sample Spiked: 82259 - 01
Lead {8W-B4§ 6010) .6328 5 5.658/5.748 101/102  75-125 1
Definitions:
NI = Not Detected
RL" = Reporting Limit
NA = Neot Analysed
RPD = Relative Percent Difference o
ug/L « parts per billion (pph) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
m3/L = parts per million (ppm) mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)
. Page 4 of 4
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(d Superior Frgcision Anal_ytica{,’nc.
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i
.TERN GEO ENGINEERS Project DP 793

n: GECRGE CONVERSE Repovted on Auguat 21, 1995

A member of ESSCON Eavirorimental Support Service Consortium

EPA SW-84¢ Method 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

Chronology Laboratory Number 822589
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
"TspC 4431-1 L,B,C,D 08/14/95 08/14/95 0B/18/95 0B/21/95 EH1B81.10 01
SFC 4431-1 E,F,G,H 0B/14/95 08/14/95 08/18/95 08/21/958  EHif#i,10 a2
gC Samples
QC Batch # Q¢ Sample ID TypeRef. Mabtrix Extract. Analyzed
BH181.10-01 HMethod Blank MB Soil 06/1B/585 08/21/%5
BH181.10-03 Laboratory Spike LS Sell  0E/18/9%5 08/21/9%
BH161.10-04 Laboratory Spike Duplicate LSD Scil 08/18/95 08/21/9%
BH181 .10-05 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D M8 82259-01 Soil 0&/18/95 08/21/9%
BH181,10-06 5SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D M8D §2259-01 Soil ce/18/95 0B/21/9%

. Page 1 of 4
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Superior F/,cisian Anal_ytical,'nc.

TERN GEQ ENGINEERS
‘n : GEORGE CONVERSE

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Project DP 733
Reported on August 21, 199§

EPA SW-846 Method €010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by EPA 1311 TCLP Method.

LAB ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
T §2259-01 SPC 4431-1 A,B,C,D 501l 1.0 .
82259-02 SPC 4431-1 E,F,G,H Soil 1.0 _
RES5ULTS OF ANALYSTIS
Compound 82259-01 B2259-02
Cong., _RL Cona. RL
mg /L mg /L
Lead (5W-846 6010) 0.83 0.35 G, 54 0.26

Page 2 of ¢
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%.l} Supenor P!-cu‘ron Ana{ytlcal.lnc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Cansomum

. EPA SW-B46 Method 601¢ and/or 7000 Series Matals
Quality Assurance and Contxol Data

Laboratery Number: 82253
Method Blank(s)

BHZ212.10-01

Ccnc. RL
ma/kg
Lead {SW-846 &6£010) ND 2

. Page 3 of 4
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?} superior Priision Analytical, ®.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Servica Consortivm

EPA SW-846 Method 8010 and/or 7000 Series Metals

Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 82259

Compound Sample SPK Level 8PK Result Recovery Limits RPD
conc. % . 3 %
For Soil Matrix (mg/kg)
BH212.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes
Lead {8W-84¢ 5010} 50 51.71/47.62 103/55 75-125 8
For 50il Matrix (mg/kg)
BH212.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 82263 - 01
Lead (8W-B46 £010) 14,24 50 13.3r/14.7x -2/1 T5-12% -8Q00
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
MA = Not Analysed
REPD = Relative Percent Difference
uwg/L = parts per billion (pph) ug/kg = parts per b%ll%on {ppb)
ng/L = parts per million (ppm) wmg/kg = payxts per million (ppm)
Page ¢ of 4

Certified Labaratcries

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553
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Seattie, Washington 98108
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FORWAR® ¢

NCORPOR&TED

PROFILE# 1382

APPROVAL #

WASTE PROFILE FORM

i

o _, -
PLEASE DETACH A.vb RETURN TO: ForwarD INC., P.O. Box 6336, StockTon, €A 95206 Fax (209) 466+1067 Puoms! {209) 466-4482

A. GENERAL stoma*l;a_rxow

i
i
i

Cienerator Name:  DESERT PETROLEUM INC. Bifting Name:_ MANLEY & SONS

Mailing Address: __ PLIO. Box 1601 Billing Address; _ 2340 Gerber Road _

City: _Oxnard, | State: CA_Zip: 93032 City: Sacramento State:_ca Zip:95829

Contactt John Rutherford Tite:_ ENV . MANAGER Conlact: _Tim Manley _ Title:

Telephone No.:_(805]) 644-6784FaxNo.__(805) 654-0720 Telephone No.; {916) 3816864  Fax I\Iq.:_f_&lﬁ_)_j_a_‘l;lsn
Consultant Name: __ WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS Transporter: __MANIEY & SONS !

Mailing Address: _1386 E. Beamer Street Mailing Address: .9340 Gerher . Raad

City: Woodland - Stuie: CA 7ipS5776-6003  Cily: _Sacramenta State:_CA__7i95829

Contzct; _George Converse Title:_Pr3j Manager Contact: Mim Manels Title:

Telephone No.: _L21§_1_§§B_5_3_0_0___Fa.x No.__{916) £620273 Telephone No.: (916'5 381-6864

B. Was1e STRIAM Ilm.\"rmmnow
Site Address: 4035 Park Blvd., Qakland, CA 94602

Faxi"ci {916) 381-1573

i
i
l
i
!
1

Description of waste; __EXCAVATED SOTL. FROM PLMP TSLAND AREA

EXCAVATED SOIL GENERATED FROM OVER-EXCAVATION OF PUMP ISLAND

Process generating waste:

C. WASTE STREAM Dl:scmmon
T Waste Type: | So:I O Sludge 0 Ash Q Trealed Wood 01 Debris L3 Ashestos O Other

Q1 Other

# Anticipated Volume: O Tons WCublc Yards 400 G Drums
. Method of Shipment: 3 Bulk solid 3 Containerized (Type):

-’t. Shipping Frequency O Monthly D Yearly # One Time O Other

~s. Asbestos Containment Method: 0 Bags O Cartons O Drums Q Wrupped 3 Other
7. Physical State: KT;_Solld 3 Slurry O Paste O Powdar 0 Other

6, DOT Proper Shipping
B. Percent Mpisture:_45%

g Namc:

9. Odor: O Strong ClMild ONcone 10, Color of Materia);_ brown 11. pI{_: .5l 1.5

12, Soil Type: % 20 Sund 40 Silt 40 Clay 13. Free Standing Liquids: Q Yes MNo |

D. ANALYTICAL Su.rv:r_mkv {ATTACI ALL CERTIFIED AR RESULTS AND CHAIN OF CUsTODY DOCUMENTATION) !
TOTAL PETROLEUM AVC HIGH | Units | RTEX (EPA-8020) AVG || HIGH | Uuits
HYDROCARBO\‘S : : : {PPM R ‘ ] {PPM
(Specify Method -6, 8015) | - /ppb) ; /ppb)
Gasoline ; 73.5 110 ppm__{ Benzene 0051905 opm
Diesel ‘ Toluene 0.18 (0.27 bt
Motor 0il or IOG Ethylbenzene 0.36 | 0.54 ppm
Qther: Xvlenes 1.88 2.3 RRm
YOLATILE ORGANICS SEMI-VOLATILE.. 5
(Specify Method - ¢.g. 8260) . ORGANICS (EPA 8270)

List Detected Analytes:

List Detected Analytes:

Othicr Analvtical Methods:

.Other Analytical Methods:




Element ITLC e/ te STLC ¢ 1 TCLP
: —1 Average | igh |7 Units | Average High - |- Average | . Hich Units

Antimony (Sb)
b Arsenic (As}

Barium (Ba)

awryllivm, (Be)

. Jadmium (Cd)
| Chromivm (Cr}
Hexavalent Cr (Cy+6)

Cobalt (Co) : i
Copper (Cu) ‘ : ‘
Lead (Ph) g (9 lis/leg | LD 12 /A
: Mercury (Hg) : : 7 ¢
| Molybdenum (Mo). ' ;
| Nickel (Ni} -'
Selenium (Se) . 2
| Silver (Ag) ‘ ' i
Thailium (T1) :

[ Vanadium (V) ;
Zinc (Zn) : ‘ _ )
i

E. TERMS AxD CONDITIONS

The below named generafor (Genzrator) agrees 1 the following terms and conditions (Terms and Conditions) for teeatment and/g'.r disposal of waste
at the Forward, Inc, (Forward) Landfill,
1. Generator warrants that the above, attached, and any other submitted waste profile information is complete and accurate and thar none of the
waste i hazardous as defined or listed in 40 CFR Part 261 or Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, with the exception of asbestos propezly
described above. If any portion of this waste, other than asbesios properly described above, is determined 10 be hazardows (Haza}rdous Waste)
eeqording to any of the dbove mentioned regulations, each pacy shall promptly notify the other in writing upon learning of such determination.
Within 10 days after receiving such written notification, Generator at its sole cost shall remove from the Forward Landfill, transport, and dispose off-
site such Hazardous Waste in accordance with applicable laws snd regulations. If Generator fails to remove such Hazardous Waste, Forward may do
§0 8 its optien, at Generator's sole cost. Within 30 days afler such removal operation is complete, Forward shall refond teatment/disposal fees previ-
ously paid concerning thé Hazandous Wiste, Jess 50 percent of disposal fee handling charge plus right of offset for Josses and costs incurred TeSpect-
* such Hazardous Waste (Such offset sight shail not limit Forward's other rights of recovery), :
Generator agrees that, in the event Generator, its consultant or if§ contractor leams that constituents, characterdstics, or coneéntrations regardin g
e waste vary from those sct forth in this waste profile or on any attached or submitted ducuments, Generator will immediately submit a corested
Waste Profile Form, . - :
3. Generator warrants that any asbestos delivered to the Forward Landfill has heen properly described above and will be prepared for transportation
10 and disposal at the Forward Landfiil in compliance with applicalile regulatory requirements. !' :
4. Generator shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Forward, jts ffiliutes, and their successors and assigns, and their respactive officers, direc-
tors, employees, agents,'and representarives against any and fll claims, ordees, liahilities, judgments, sctions, liens, regulatory directives, fees, costs
(including attorneys’, experts’ and consultants’ fees and costs), penalties. fines, taxcs, and liens {coliectively, Liabilities), to the extent zrising from: 3
breach of any warranty or obligation of Generator hersunder: non-complisnce with applicable laws/regulations, or negligence, or willfu) misconduct
regarding the waste, causcd by Generator, its consultants of contractors, or their respective employees, agents, representaiive or .giubcomracmrs: or
any or alt of Generator's wasie which is Hazardous Waste. r
5. Forward shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Generator, it aflilises, and their successors and assigns, and their respective officers, direc-
wrs, employees, agents and reprzsentatives against any and w1 Liabilities, 1o the exrent arlsin g from non-complisnce with applicable laws/regula-
1ions, or negligence, or wiltful misconduct regarding the waste (not including Hazardous Waste), caused by Forward, its consultants, or conlracions,
ar their respective employees, agents, Tépresentatives or subcontractors. :
6. The Landfill must be notified no less than 24 hours in sdvance for wesie deliveries. The Landfitf's operating hours arg from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.o.
Monday through Friday. Amangements esn be made to extead the Langfill's hours, No waste will he sccepted when weather or Landfill
sonditionsfactivitics impair deliveries, handling or disposal. Generator aok rowledges that Forward's acceptance of waste is subject to regulatory
requirements, and that Fotward shall have no lizbitity for inability to accept waste due to regulatory requirements or restrictions, regardless of cause.
7. No wastc will be accepted by Forwared until Forward has received a completed Waste Profile Form, hus {ssoed an approval nimber, and has
received a signed Payment Terms Contract, Forward, can accept additional waste from Generator which is related to the waste stream or waste
removal job described in Sections A-D above but which was not previously approved for acceptance (Additional Wagte), These Terms and
Conditions shall apply to Additional Waste, except Additional Waste for which Forward requires submission of a separate signed Waste
Profile Form, - ‘ _
8. Califorsia Law shall govern these ‘Terms and Conditions. If any action or proceeding arises regarding 2 ¢lair concerning thase Terms and
Conditions or is brought to enforce or interpret these Terms and Conditions the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its anorneys' and experts'
fees and costs, whether or not prosecuted to judgment. ;

THE GENEi{ATOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE PRECEDING TERM§; AND
“ONDITIONS AND AGREES TO THE SAME, AND THE PERSON SIGNING BELOW WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE IS
’THORIZ;ED TO SIGN FOR THE GENERATOR. £

enerator N:nme: De)‘eﬁf 1%'//&/{3 o

By (Print Nq!me): /é-ﬁft?c AZI @ﬂ&é‘ﬁf ¢ Title: /7 tos'oc £ (D'aé?r}‘/
7 ; ”

Date:_ &, Azf/ PS5

Signature:

i
3 v e Fee o Rk




Superior Pl.cision Anag/tical,.nc.

A member of ESSCON Envirorments! Support Service Consortium
WEATERHN GED ERGINEERS

ittn : GEQRGE CONVERSE

Projegct DE 793
Reported on *bad date* 0, ]
Revised on August 28, 1855

EPA 5wW-246 Method 6010 and/or 7900 Series Metals
Extractsd by STLC Method

Caronclogy Laboratory Number B2259

Sample 1D Sampled Recgeived Extract. Analyzed ‘QC Batch  LAB #

S5PC 4433i-1 A,B,C,D 05/14/95 08/14/95 08/28/95 03/28/95 BMz281.10 01
SFC 4431-1 E,F,3,H 08/14/55 08/14/95 08/28/95 0B/2B/95 BH281.10 )

QC Samples

QC Batch ¥ QU Bample ID TypeRef . Matrix Extract., Analyzed

BH281.10-01 Method Blank MB Water 083/23/95 08/23/9§_
BH281.10-02 Laboratory Spike LS Water 08/28/935 08/28/75

BHZ81.10-03 Laborvatory Spike Duplicate LSD Water 08/28/9%5 0B/28/95

BH281.10-04 £2158-01 M5 20008-01 Soil 03/28/95 08/28/95

BKZ81.10-05 82158-01 M3D 20008-01 Seil 08/28/95 08/28/35

Page 1 of 4

Certified Labaoratories
309 S, Cloverdale St., Suite B-24

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114
Martinez, Califorria 94553
5101 229-1512 7 fax (510} 229-1526

1555 Burke $t., Unit |
San Francisco, California 94124
(4!5}641208]/fo{4lSJ82L?IZ3

Seartle, Washington 98108
[206) 763-2992 / fax {206} 763-8429




i Superior P/.cision Ana(ytical,.nf.

A member of ESSCON Eavironments/ Support Service Consortium

WESTERN GEC ENGINEERS Project DP 793
tn: GEQRGE CONVERSE Reported on *bad date* o, e
. Revised con August 28, 1995

mr

——————

EPA SW-84€ Mathod 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted hy STLC Method

LAE ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Fagtor Molsture
B2258-01 5PC 4431-1 A,B,C.D Seil 1.0 -
§2259-02 5PC 4431-1 E,FP,G,H Seoil 1.0 -

RE3ZULTS QF ANALY SIS

Compound 52259-01 32253-02
Conc.  RL Cone. RL
mg /L meg /L

Lead (SW-B46 6010) ND .05 ND 0.05

Page 2 of 4

. Certfied Laboratories

B25 Arnold Dr., Suite |14 1555 Burke 5t., Urit | 309 5. Cloverdale St.. Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 3an Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washirgton 98108
(5104 2291512 / fax {510) 229-1526 415} 647-2081 / fax {415) 821-7123 (200} 763-2992 / fax (206 763-8425




Superior Prisiorn Analytical, @nc.

A merﬁb ar of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

Extracted by STLC Method

Ruality Assurance and (Contrel Data

Laboratory Number: 82253
Method Blank({s)

BH281.106-01

EPA SW-846 Method 6010C and/ox 7000 Sexies Metals

Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124
(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 1415] 647-2081 /fax {(4)5) B21-7123

Cone. RL
mg /L
Lead (8W-8&46 6010) ND 0.05
Page 3 of 4
Certified Laboratories
825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unit | 309 S. Cloverdals St., Suite B-Z4
Seattle, Washington 98108

[206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429



superior Pcisiors Analytical@nc.

A member of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortium

. EFA SW-846 Mathod 6010 and/or 7000 Series Metals
Extracted by STLC Method
Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: B2253

Compound Bample SPK Level 80K Result Recover_:y Limits RPD
condc. % & %

For Water Matrix (mg/L)
BH281.10 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Lead (5W-846 6010} 1 .9824/.9493 96/95 75-125 i
For Soil Matrix (mg/L)

BH281.10 04 / 05 - Sample Spiked: 20008 - 0%

Lead (58W-846 6010) 0 5 4.871/4.788 57/98 75-125 1

Definitions:

ND = Nobt Detected

RL = Peporting Limit

NA = Not Analysed

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ug,/L = parts per bhillion (ppb) ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb!}
mg/L = parts per wmillicn {ppm) g /kg = parts par million {ppm)

Page 4 of 4

Certified Laboratories

825 Arnold Dr., Suite 114 1555 Burke St., Unitd 309 5. Clovergsle St, Suite B-24
Martinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108
{S10p 229-1512 / fax (S10) 229-1526 (415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 1206} 763-2592 / (ax (206} 763-8429
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NORTH

HAMPEL

PARK BLVD.

o’ 20", P ¥
NENNNERNE ANANNEREE!
SCALE: 1 = 20°"'.

DESERT PETROLEUM STATION %793 =
e 4035 PARK BLVD.. B
EXPLANATION: : J OAKLAND, CALlﬁFOHNlA 94602
2.5'7.5 EXCAVATION AND/OR SAMPLE === e
{2 14 ~ DEPTH BELOW SURFACE. s
2. i FIGURE 1
Sy REMOVED TANK i -
T! DESIGNATION. UST AND PRODUCT LINE REMC
o SAMPLE POINT AND ID &, SAMPLING LOCATIONS

JUNE 23, 1994
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WEGE WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC

PROJECT NAME MONITOR WELL NUMBER Mw-1
4035 PARK BIVD., OAKI AND, CA TOP OF CASING ELEVATIQN
PROJECT NUMBERDP #793 DATE COMPLETED__sassi05

WELL TYPE 2"PVC GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL

REMARKS: UPGRADIENT REPLACEMENT GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL.
REPLACES RS-1, DESTROYED DURING OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST

AND PUMP ISLAND AREAS.

TYPICAL MONITORING
WELL

[ =1 ' WELL CONSTRUCTION
#L . Total Depth of hole _200"

. Diameter of boring &'

. Casing length___20’

. Depth to top of screen 1o’

1
2
3
N 4. Casing diameter 2"
5
6

. Length of screen_10°
screen interval _19'-2p’
screen type_sch 40 PVC F480

L screen size  0.010"
surface - {1

7. Surface seal
seal material T8 wiconcrets

8. Backfil_1' - ¢
seal material neat cement.

11,

9. Upper seal  6-7.8'
seal materia] /4" hydrated

10. Lower seal 7.8™-10
seal material #030 Sand

11. Annulus_10’ - 20
material_#2/12 sand
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~-WEGE-

PAGE 1_OF 1 _
BORING: MW-1

WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS DATE DRILLED: 9/5/95
BORE HOLE LOG I samPLE INTERVAL
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. VWATER
PROJECT: | GEOLOGIST: SURFACE
LOCATION: 4035 PARK BLVD. |DRILLER: TOTAL DEPTH:
Oakland, California | E. Forsstrom 2¢
DRILLING CONTRACTOR; 'DEPTH TO CASING:
WATER: 18’ 2"PVC TO 20",

WOODWARD DRILLING

REMARKS: 8" hollow stem auger powered'by Mobile drill rig used to drill well. HNU PID
WITH 10.2 EV BULB USED TO SCREEN SANMPLES AND DRILLING.

—

CORE DESCRPTION

o [STE[ s

s w | o] £

T - in o

= (8 ‘o =

RHEF

O W T &

1]

5 ‘I!waz.fm e
(-5

10,]:~||w1 2uno |40
=10

18" Tmw 1| 7 | g
=16

Y.

20 Imwiler | oo
-20

25" —

30—

35

40" —

45 —

3" ASPHALT SURFACE

CLAY, DARK BROWN, SILTY, MOIST,
NO ODOR. (CL-ML)

CLAY, BROWN, STIFF, DECREASE
IN SILT, NO ODOR. {CL-ML)

CLAY, LT BROWN, STIFF, MOIST, NO _
ODOR, WITH OCC. GRAVEL, SBANG-
ANG, QTZ & MET VOLC. (CL-GP)

VOLC/IGN. OCC PEBBLES, SUBRD,
WHT. QTZ. NO ODOR. (SP-5C)

SAND, BROWN, WET, FINE-MEDIUM, |
QUARTZ, SUBROUND, WIVARIG. MET |~

REMARKS

77 BORING
777774 CONVERTED

77/ INTO GROUND
I WATER

/7777 MONITORING

] WELL MW-1.

NOTE: PID
CALIBRATED
WITH
ISOBUTYLENE AS

| 100 PPM VAPOR
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4035 PARK BLVD..

DESERT PETROLEUM STATION #793

94602

'7.5 EXCAVATI D/O
122.51;:‘_5 DEgTH BE?S\Q%UHIBA%%MPLE OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
REMOVED TANK

TH DESIGNATION.

® SAMPLE POINT AND ID *, FIGURE 2
Ald

OVER-EXCAVATION SAMPLING
-~ BELOW GRAD
. - 1.2 FEET BELOW SUNPAGYR IN LOCATIONS

AUGUST 8, 10, 11, 14, AND 16, 1995




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE d PLEASANTON, CALIFCRNIA 94586-5127 ‘ PHONE {510} 484-2600 Fax (510) 462-3914

1 September 19595

Mr. George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Weoodland, CA 95776-6003

Dear Mr. Converse:

Enclosed is drilling permit 95562 for the destruction of wells
15/3W 31A80 at 4035 Park Boulevard in Oakland for Desert
Petroleumn.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a Well
Destruction Report be submitted after completion of the work. The
report should include a description of methods and materials used
to destroy the well, leocation sketch, date of destruction, and
permit number. Please submit the original of your completion
report. We will forward your submittal to the California

. Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact Craig Mayfield at
extension 233 or me at extension 235,

Very truly yours,

W«%’%
Wyman Hong

Water Resources Technician II

WH:ab
Enc.




1 September 19%%

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

DESERT PETROLEUM
4035 PARK BOULEVARD
OAKLAND
WELL 1S/3W 31A80
PERMIT 95562

Destruction Requirements:

. 1. Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well.
2. Sound the well as deeply as practicable and record for your
report.

3. Using a tremie pipe, fill the hole to 2 feet below the low-
of finished grade or original ground with neat cement.

4. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction requirements as proposed by George Converse of
Western Geo-Engineers meet or exceed the Zone 7 minimum

requirements,




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY.

5887 PAF?SIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588  VOICE (510) 454-2600

FAX (510) 4623914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

(FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT Desert Petroleum #7853

4035 Park Blvd,

[FOR OFFICE USE)
PERMIT NUMBER_ 95562 _
LOCATION NUMBER  15/3W 31280

, Qakdland, California 54602

CLIENT

Name Desgert Petroelum Inc.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrclad Parmht Requiramants Apply

Adidress Box 160 Voles (805) 644-6784
City oxnard, CA dp 93032
APPLICANT :

Name _WESTERN GEO-ENGINEERS

GENE‘RAL
1.

Fay_ (916} 662-0273

A permit application shauld be submitted so as to arrive at tha

Address 1366 B, Beamer Streelolce (916) 668-5300 Zona 7 office five days prior to proposed starting data.
CitY _Woodland, ca Zp 95776-6003 2., Submitto Zona 7 within 60 days after complation of permited
. . . . S work the orlgina! Department of Water Resources Watsr Well
TYPE OF PROJECT ‘ - Dritters Report or aquivalent for well Frojacts, or drling logs
Wall Congtrustion ’ Goectechnical Investigation and [ocation sketch far geotechnical projects.
Cathodlc Protection - — Ganera) 3. Parmitia vold If project net begun wihin 90 daye of approval
Water Supply o Contaminetion date, '
Monitorlng _%_-  Wel Deatruction x_ B WATERWELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL UsE:

Minimum surface seal thickness Is two inches of coment grout
placed by tremle,

1.

Domestie Incustrial Cthar 2. Minimum seal depth Is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
Municloal Irrigatlon or 20 teet for dormastio and Irrigation walle uniess a Jesser

' depth Is speclally approved, Minlmum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: menitoring wefla is the maximum depth practioable or 20 fest,
Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger _x C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bora hola with compacted euttings or
Cable Cther heavy bentonite and upper two feet wkh compacted materlal. In

DRILLER'S LICENSE NG, ¢-37 #513857

areas of known or suspected contamination, trsmied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cutings,

. s D. CATHODIC. Fill hole sbove anods zone with concreta placed by

WELL PROJECTS ' tremie,

Drlil Helg Diamater | g In Maxlmum @WELL DESTRUCTION. Ses attached.

Casing Dlamater 2 in Qapth 30 it

Surface Seal Depth g Number 1
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of 8erings Maximum

Hole Diamear In, Depth f.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Septambar 5, 1995 -

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

Jnty Ordinance Ne. 73.63.

APPLICANTS
SIGNATURE

Eeptember 5, 1955

._eby agree to combly with &ll requirements of this parmit and Alameda

Approved - Date 1 sep 95

Wyman Hong

ate August 29, 1955

tu

gi902!

-

BPES-892(315) (4NODIONT-039" 133M B5:5T 36, &

e

[{N]



5097 PARKSICE DRIVE |
BRIZIING PERM

okl et s s

FLEASANTON, CALIFDHNIA 94588
I RPFLICATTON

(510) 484-2600
(-nxﬁ?a ) Yh2-35/¢

ESR. APPLTRANT 70 COlPiETH

CLIENY
isma

Uty QOXKARD
JALK € NALAFR, é’a« Beorse Cvvmepy

FPLICAN

N-pt ]

carsgs
Tty

Ih'

Deserr HeTRousUM, Zis
\ddress_FIQ P 53& (. "Fhen !é%?’_téf&#

' )

LT A

T

Edr&f&'
55)

¥ E-Q_-*

A Bl Ll

-
a_ﬁ_-i’@

®han

e R er—

Zip

g7

TPE OF PROJECT

atl Conatryction

Gastachnicel lnvasﬂgaﬂon

Cathadle Protestion Banaral

r-Supply Contomlnetion

oring .4 vall Destruetion _
ICFOSED WATER SURPLY WELL USE
mestie  Industried Gther __
inleipal 1reigation - -
ULLING METHOD:

d Retary —

i

ILLER'S LICENSE NO, D ( 3857

Alr Retary e, uger 25;
Gther_

LWL T L AR Ll

-L PROJECTS

oritl

Caslng Olanater

ITECHN]
Num ba
Hole

Max i mum

canth RO+,

Hole Dlanafar ln.

INI

Surface Seal Dapth ..5' fr. Number _f
CAL PROJEGTS
r of Berings Max Imum
Dizneter tn, Ceprh it.

"IMATED
“[MATED

NATURE

STARTING OATE  _ 7/5/98
COMPLETICH DATE 7S
agree fo cemply with all roquiramonts of
d Alemada County Ordlaance Ne, 73.ss,

this

= L i

PERMIT NUMBER

[FeR P TEE %)

95567

LOCATION NUMSER ' .

PERMIT CONDITICONS

Clreled Parmit Raquiremants Apply

GENERAL

1. A parmlt sppllestion shauld ba subm|+tad so ap te
arrfw at the Zove 7 offlca 1w days pricr to
propozad sterting date,

Submit o Zons 7 within 80 days sfter compietion
of purmitted work the orlginal Dapartment of
Water Ressurces Water Wall Drillers Report or
sqelvalont for well projects, ar drlitlag iags
snd jogatien skateh for geateshnlcal projects.
Feralt 13 vold |f prolast not bagun withln 40
days of approval data,

WATER WELLE, INCLUDING PIEZCMETERS

bo Miaimum surface sozi thickness lg twa |nches of
camant groud pleced by tramie,

Minimum seal depth 1s 50 fest for munlcipal and
Industrial weils or Z0 feet for demostie and
Irrigation  welis unless o lassar depth s
speclolly  epprevad.  Minimun  gaal depth  tor
monidaring walis e the maximum dapth prectlcable
or 30 fﬁ‘*t

2.

3

2

G, GEQTEGHN|OAL., Baek?lll bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or hsavy bantenlte avd uppar two fest with come
pocted material, In ereas <f known &r quspacted
contamlnatlon, fremled csment preut shall be usad Ina
place of compactad guttings.

D. CATHORIC. Fil] hole abeve znods zone with consrets
Flacad by tremle,

E, WELL DESTRUCTION. 8ea atteched,

Appreved _M - Date 3 Sep 95

vaan Hong

5189



CA B00-542-2444 NV 800-227-2600
USA LOCATION REQUEST FORMAT

BEGIN DATE: ;C?ﬁ?/' 5; /??f BEGIN TIME: ?4 b~

¥

YOUR NAME: C Lrer vaﬂ’

YOUR COMPANY'S NaME: _CCassm (e ~L iz

YOUR COMPANY'S MAILING ADDRESS: /3£ (&, flenmer  Stmel

CITY: Cltonlons state,_CA g G5 R —Gee T
TELEPHONE NUMBER WHERE YOU CAN BE CONTACTED: (T4 | Cod . 5 3T gyt

NATURE OF YOUR WORK: /PH‘///LJ,:;:’ ~prenide gl Ao focaciisnn Z

| WHO IS THE WORK BEING DONE FoR: __[Aestent  fledpeleam _ Tamc.

FOREMAN OF THE JOB: df’e/-;-r (o e
HAVE YOU OUTLINED YOUR EXCAVATIGN WITH WHITE PAINT: ___Ye S

WORK PERMIT — CITY COUNTY OR STATE: Aé”“:'@— ]

. 1 ADDRESS OR DESCRIPTION WHERE YOU WILL BF DIGGING: (INCLUDE SIDE OF STREET, FOOTAGES
i DR OTHER TIE IN MEASUREMENTS. KEAREST iNTERSECTING STREET. CITY AND COUN Y.)
L hoS [k fhed ), Gkl (R ShdS s

Locrea+ A4S 15T  patecaLLen M expIRaTiON pATE: T~ 2 =S

TWO WORKING DAYS NQTICE 1S REQUIRED ON ALL LOCATION REQUESTS. EACH LOCATION IS ACTIVE
FOR 14 CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE IT IS CALLED IN.

USA OBSERVED HOLIDAYS: NEW YEAR'S DAY, WASHINGTON'S BIRTHDAY, MEMORIAL DAY. FOURTH
OF JULY, LABOR DAY, THANKSGIVING DAY. DAY AFTER THANKSGIVING, HALF DAY BEFORE

CHRISTMAS, CHRISTMAS DAY.




e ‘9‘?’71'7/ Sheet 1 of 1
DPESERT PETROLEUM S.I'ION #7833 BORING/MONITOING WELL/RS-1
Qakland, CA Logged By: BJM :
Date: 12-11-89 Casling Size & Type: 4" PVC
Time Started/Finished: 9:00/1:00 {12-12-89) Scraen Size & Type: 4™ PVC; 0.020" Slots
Sampling Method: Mod Cal Filter Pack: #3 Sand
Rig Typa: MOBILE B-61 HSA Traffic Cover Elevation:
Drilling Contractor: Datum DatumvRelerence:
DEPTH | SAMPLE| PID | BLOWS PER WELL
(FEET) INT. ppm | HALF FOOT DETAILS uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
0 —
5 110 233 SILTY CLAY, BLACK, VERY DAMP, SUGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
52 (0,13 CLAY, BLACK, VERY MOIST, "STICKY", SLIGHT HYCROCARBON
10 — 7,10, ODOR.
15 105 | 17,22 28 CLAY, BROWN, DAMP, MALLEABLE, NO HYDROCARBON DDOR.
20 | 102 14,17, 21 GLAYEY SAND WITH SOME GRAVEL, GREY-TAN, FINE-MEDIUM
GRAIN, DAMP, NO HYDROCARBON ODOR,
N 12-11-89
— 12.12.89
o5 50 11, 12, 18 SANDY ClLAY WITH GRAVEL, TAN, FINE GRAIN, SAMPLER WET BUT
7 SAMPLE IS NOT SATURATED, SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
5 21,37 50 CLAYEY SAND WITH SOME GRAVEL, TAN, MEDIUM-COARSE
30 — T GRAIN, SAMPLER WET BUT SAMPLE IS NOT SATURATED, NO
] HYDROCARBON QDOR,
i TD AT 31 FEET.
. CSG AT 30 FEET.
35 —
40 —
45 —f

:

i
Iy
I




1386 BAST BEAMER

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

=STERN ‘ CALIFORNIA
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
@=0-EroNEERS @15) 5655300, Fax 916) 8610273

[SITE > 993 |DATE so0/fy/9s |[TIME Zv<

WELL /.. / SAMPLED BY. J»»7—

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS Hbhre

DEPTH TO WATER (2. 78

FLUID ELEVATION

BAILER TYPE D sgesadl A ,,,,A.,/Z.N
PUMP £ 77 Vd‘-f—-’% /(ﬂ/
 WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.] pH i COND.
REMOVED | |

o AL /"%aéé;ff | |

|

|

| /i,m/_-gw ok
: )W.,ﬂ/b—( d'i/cwf

|

t i
i ; i
| i ¢
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 5’%

| TIME SAMPLED /o 05 “
SAMPLE ID. /Y ek = e S

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %0 & (wpp &4y
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN T K= BIEX
LABORATORY Sgpace

NOTES: Lot Frew ofe el 1245

Voo ol /5K e ben ~

Vi £ -~




y, 8 . 1386 BAST BEAMER
TERN WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
.GE@ENGW@ERS . (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

[STTE 2 753 |DATE /o/9/55 JTIME /5 /¢
WELL #s-2 _ |SAMPLED BY. 5/~

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS _ 27oac
DEPTHTO WATER /5.0 '

FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE Do spesable , Solielalom
PUMP 477'1 Z’/‘CM%M’AW.{
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME IVOLUME i TEMP.! pH , COND.
|REMOVED | |

] |
42,75 - /_Q}_{ ) ?4_4&4; 3 . l |
J ! |
l i
|’

1 |
/,57‘,4 --;A«f’ J 4% VD/M:"‘-‘I

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /[0 ;zzsé«r

I TIME SAMPLED e
SAMPLE ID. £S= 2 el ‘
SAMPLE CONTAINERS T g/ Lo lpts
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN vl A Al » X
LABORATORY St pte cur
NOTES: e [ o odse

ot tetosin,




13868 EAST BEAMER
WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95695
(916) 668-3300, FAX (916) 662-0273

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

DATE /s/4/5s |TIME /5. 5o
SAMPLED BY. o7~

SITE 2753
WELL o5 - <

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER
'FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE
PUMP O 77 £ bt mn

WELL PURGING RECORD
VOLUME | TEMP.| pH ; COND.
REMOVED | } L
[0:50= YIS (o petfns ] i-

/,gj z Mz/p/uw;

/7648
72.537

Dispossde s 30y £Zlpe
LKL ‘

TIME

|
!

f,e‘jé) //95

g !

|
|
1

| ! :
| z !
, -

FINAL VOLUME PURGED

Y0 Wégr

TIME SAMPLED

// 9/§

SAMPLE ID.

-5 4 e

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

3 Y ) it iy

ANATLYSIS TO BE RUN

Wil 2 Al

LRBIEX

LABORATORY

S 2o s -

NOTES:

/’[:g_ ~— 4 Cé F' 21/ ,ge?" Cy e




= ’ . 1386 BAST BEAMER
]ERJ_ M POODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95698
CGEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620275

WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

® SITE » 773 |DATE s0/9/25 [TIME /Joz §
WELL #5-¢ [SAMPLEDBY. >,

WELL ELEVATION

fB_ODUCT THICKNESS Hove

DEPTH TO WATER / 7' 705 KLergo oy 2F r«M
FLUID ELEVATION e

BAILER TYPE D5 s bl Pslyetiofons

PUMP S 7T gt ewinn _ LiFT

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.] pH ; COND.
REMOVED |
| - |

25—yl 2 sa,zé,,f» |] ll
I ]

j
o e 3 el Coloies
|

/»7#&/ 2 //,?2:

i
{!
|
l

FINAL VOLUME PURGED S/ d;y,z,éa,,r
1 TIME SAMPLED /030
SAMPLE ID. KS5-C teeln

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 4p w2/ tos teAir
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN vl i J/ STENL

LABORATORY Sespptan
NOTES: 4
C/e " ‘_,; £7 6 CJ([{’ st




a,l &?,2"}" STERN ' %ﬁww%om 95695
- q@so ENGINEERS , (916) 55}550& FAX (916} 662-0273
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 5532  |DATE o %ﬁ//ﬁf TIME /0y
‘WELL x5~ |SAMPLE ol .

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS e
DEPTHTO WATER o/ ,3

FLUID ELEVATION '
BAILER TYPE P) rooSible ///‘C——{{ya‘—q\,
. [PUMP LTT [ uliven Lot
o WELL PURGING RECORD
TBvME ]VOLU\/EE | TEMP.] pH ; COND.
REMOVED | ! |
/K")/)/ {Mﬂﬂ I

|
|
—
/ﬁaé‘/ T el ol

FINAL VOLUME PURGED =" o /% s
TIME SAMPLED Vs N
SAMPLE ID. S~ 7 temtan
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 7 cipm<
ANALYSIS TO BERUN _ 7 24-¢, K7FX

LABORATORY Sreriie

NOTES: Vs 4/ harhod o ST sl fopelPs

Bﬁ"r
L)






